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Key Contacts and Key Websites
Hours for Key Contacts are 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday (Mountain Time), unless oth-
erwise stated. The phone numbers designated only “In state” will not work outside Montana.

Claims
Send paper claims to:

Claims Processing
Xerox State Healthcare, LLC
P.O. Box 8000
Helena, MT  59604

CLIA Certification
For questions regarding CLIA certification,
call or write:

406-444-1451 Phone
406-444-3456 Fax

Quality Assurance Division
Certification Bureau
DPHHS
2401 Colonial Drive
P.O. Box 202953
Helena, MT  59620-2953

Electronic Funds Transfer/
Electronic Remittance Advice
Providers must enroll in electronic funds trans-
fer (EFT) and register for the Montana Access
to Health web portal in order to receive elec-
tronic remittance advices (ERAs). Completed
documentation should be mailed or faxed to
Provider Relations:

P.O. Box 4936
Helena, MT 59604
406-442-4402 Fax

Health Improvement Program
For questions regarding the Health Improve-
ment Program, call or write:

406-444-4455 Phone
406-444-1861 Fax

Health Improvement Program Officer
Member Health Management Bureau
DPHHS
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT 59620-2951

Lab and X-Ray
Public Health Lab assistance:

800-821-7284 In state
406-444-3444 Helena/Out of state

DPHHS Public Health Lab
1400 Broadway
P.O. Box 6489
Helena, MT  59620

Claims for multiple x-rays of same type on
same day, send to:

Lab & X-Ray Services
DPHHS
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59620-2951

Medicaid Member Help Line
Members who have Medicaid questions may
call the Montana Medicaid Member Help Line
or write to the address below.

800-362-8312

Passport to Health
P.O. Box 254
Helena, MT  59624-0254
Key Contacts ii.1
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Member Eligibility
Below are methods for verifying member eli-
gibility. For additional methods and details on
each, see the Member Eligibility and Respon-
sibilities chapter in the General Information
for Providers manual.

Provider  Relations
800-624.3958
FaxBack
800-714.0075 (24 hours)
Integrated Voice Response (IVR)
800-714.0060 (24 hours)
MATH Web Portal
http://mtaccesstohealth.acs-shc.com

Nurse First 1-800-330-7847
For questions regarding Nurse First, contact:

406-444-4455 Phone
406-444-1861 Fax

Nurse First Program Officer
Member Health Management Bureau
DPHHS
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59620-2951

Passport to Health Program
Providers who have Passport questions may
call the Montana Medicaid Help Line,
800-362-8312, or write to the address below.

Passport to Health
P.O. Box 254
Helena, MT  59624-0254

Passport providers may report errors, omis-
sions, or discrepancies in enrollee utilization
and cost reports to:

406-444-4455 Phone
406-444-1861 Fax

Send inpatient stay documentation to:

Passport Program Officer
Member Health Management Bureau
DPHHS
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59620-2951

Prior Authorization
Below are some of the Department’s prior
authorization contractors. 

Magellan Medicaid Administration
(previously dba First Health Services)

For questions regarding prior authorization
and continued stay review for selected mental
health services.

800-770-3084 Phone
800-639-8982 Fax
800-247-3844 Fax

Health Care Management Division
Magellan Medicaid Administration
4300 Cox Road
Glen Allen, VA  23060

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health
For prior authorization for certain services,
contact MPQH. 

800-262-1545, X 5850In state
406-443-4020, X 5850Local/Out of state
800-497-8235 In-state fax
406-443-4585 Local/Out-of-state fax

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT  59602

DMEPOS & Medical/Surgical
Phone:
877-443-4021 X5887 Toll-free
406-457-5887 Local/Out of state
Fax:
877-443-2580 Toll-free
406-513-1922 Helena
ii.2 Key Contacts
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Provider Enrollment
For enrollment changes or questions:

800-624-3958 In/Out of state
406-442-1837 Helena

Provider Enrollment Unit
P.O. Box 4936
Helena, MT  59604 
MTPRHelpdesk@xerox.com

Provider Relations
For general claims questions, questions about
Passport, eligibility, payments, and denials,
call or write.

800-624-3958 In/Out of state
406-442-1837 Helena
MTPRHelpdesk@xerox.com

Provider Relations 
P.O. Box 4936
Helena, MT  59604

Provider’s Policy Questions
For policy questions, contact the appropriate
division of the DPHHS.

Secretary of State
The Secretary of State’s office publishes the
Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM):

406-444-2055 Phone

Secretary of State
P.O. Box 202801
Helena, MT  59620-2801

Team Care Program
For questions regarding Team Care program:

406-444-4455 Phone
406-444-1861 Fax

Team Care Program Officer
Member Health Management Bureau
DPHHS
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59620-2951

Third Party Liability
For questions about private insurance, Medi-
care, or other third party liability, call or write:

800-624-3958 In/Out of state
406-443-1365 Helena

Third Party Liability 
P.O. Box 5838
Helena, MT  59604

Vaccines for Children
Montana State Immunization Program
406-444-5580 
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/publichealth/
immunization/vaccinesforchildren.shtml

Xerox EDI  Solutions
For questions regarding electronic claims sub-
mission, call or write:

800-987-6719 In/Out of state
406-442-1837 Helena
406-442-4402 Fax

Xerox EDI Solutions 
P.O. Box 4936
Helena, MT  59604
Key Contacts ii.3
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ii.4 Key Contacts

Key Websites

Web Address Information Available

American Academy of Pediatrics
http://www.aap.org/en-us/Pages/Default.aspx

Visit the website for information on:
• Health initiatives
• Immunization schedule http://www2.aap.org/immunization/
• News and features
• Professional resources

Center for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) Website
www.cdc.gov/

Immunization and other health information

Member Information Website
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/medicaid/member/

• Member newsletters
• Member notices and information
• Medicaid program information
• Who to call if you have questions

Healthy Montana Kids (HMK)
www.hmk.mt.gov

Information on Healthy Montana Kids (HMK).

Medicaid Mental Health and Mental Health 
Services Plan
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/amdd/index.shtml

Mental Health Services information for Medicaid and MHSP

Member Health Management Programs

Passport to Health
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/medicaid/passport-
tohealth/index.shtml
Team Care
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/medicaid/teamcare/
index.shtml
Nurse First
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/medicaid/nursefirst/
Health Improvement Program
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/medicaid/hip/
index.shtml

Information on Member Health Management Programs:
• Passport to Health
• Team Care
• Nurse First
• Health Improvement Program

Montana Access to Health (MATH) Web Portal
https://mtaccesstohealth.acs-shc.com

Provider Information Website
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/

• FAQs
• Fee schedules
• HIPAA updates
• Key contacts
• Links to other websites
• Medicaid forms
• Medicaid news
• Member eligibility (web portal)
• Newsletters
• Passport to Health information
• Provider enrollment (web portal)
• Provider manuals and replacement pages
• Provider notices
• Remittance advice notices
• Upcoming events

www.cdc.gov/
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/medicaid/member/
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/amdd/
hhttp://www.dphhs.mt.gov/medicaid/passporttohealth/index.shtml
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/medicaid/teamcare/index.shtml
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/medicaid/nursefirst/
https://mtaccesstohealth.acs-shc.com/mt/general/home.do
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/
http://www.aap.org/en-us/Pages/Default.aspx
http://www2.aap.org/immunization/
www.hmk.mt.gov
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National Plan and Provider Enumeration 
System (NPPES)
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do

The Administrative Simplification provisions of the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) 
mandated the adoption of standard unique identifiers for health 
care providers and health plans. 

The purpose of these provisions is to improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the electronic transmission of health informa-
tion. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) 
has developed the National Plan and Provider Enumeration Sys-
tem (NPPES) to assign these unique identifiers.

Noridian
https://www.noridianmedicare.com/

Medicare Part B carrier.

Parents Let’s Unite for Kids (PLUK)
www.pluk.org

This website gives information on PLUK, an organization 
designed to provide support, training, and assistance to children 
with disabilities and their parents.

Public Assistance Toolkit
https://dphhs.mt.gov/

Select Human Services for information on the following:
• Medicaid: member information, eligibility information, and

provider information.

Secretary of State
http://sos.mt.gov/
http://sos.mt.gov/ARM/index.asp

Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM)
http://www.mtrules.org/

Secretary of State website and Administrative Rules of Montana

Washington Publishing Company
http://www.wpc-edi.com/

• HIPAA guides and other tools
• EDI education

Xerox EDI Solutions
www.acs-gcro.com/

EDI Solutions is the Xerox HIPAA clearinghouse. Visit this 
website for more information on:
• EDI support
• EDI enrollment
• FAQs
• Manuals
• Provider services
• Related links
• Software

Key Websites (Continued)

Web Address Information Available
Key Contacts ii.5

http://www.acs-gcro.com/
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do
https://www.noridianmedicare.com/
www.pluk.org
https://dphhs.mt.gov/
http://sos.mt.gov/
http://sos.mt.gov/ARM/index.asp
http://www.wpc-edi.com/
http://www.mtrules.org/
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Introduction
Thank you for your willingness to serve members of the Montana Medicaid pro-
gram and other medical assistance programs administered by the Department of
Public Health and Human Services.

Manual Organization
This manual provides information specifically for physicians, mid-level
practitioners, podiatrists, public health clinics, family planning clinics, EPSDT,
nutrition services, independent laboratories, independent imaging facilities, and
independent diagnostic testing facilities.  

Most chapters have a section titled Other Programs that includes information about
other Department programs such as the Mental Health Services Plan (MHSP) and
Healthy Montana Kids (HMK)/CHIP. Other essential information for providers is
contained in the separate General Information for Providers manual. Each
provider is asked to review both the general manual and the specific manual for
his/her provider type.

A table of contents and an index allow you to quickly find answers to most ques-
tions. The margins contain important notes with extra space for writing notes.
There is a list of Key Contacts at the beginning of each manual. We have also
included a space on the inside of the front cover to record your NPI/API and HMK
provider number for quick reference when calling Provider Relations.  

Manual Maintenance
Manuals must be kept current. Changes to manuals are provided through provider
notices and replacement pages. When replacing a page in a paper manual, file the
old pages in the back of the manual for use with claims that originated under the
old policy.  File all notices behind the tab marked “Notices.”

Rule References
Providers, office managers, billers, and other medical staff should familiarize
themselves with all current rules and regulations governing the Montana Medicaid
program. Provider manuals are to assist providers in billing Medicaid; they do not
contain all Medicaid rules and regulations. Rule citations in the text are a reference
tool; they are not a summary of the entire rule. In the event that a manual con-
flicts with a rule, the rule prevails. Links to rules are available on the Provider
Information website. Paper copies of rules are available through the Secretary of
State’s office. (See Key Contacts.)

Providers
responsib
for knowin
and follow
current la
and regul
Introduction 1.1

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


Replacement Page, July 2014 Physician-Related Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

In addition to the general Medicaid rules outlined in the General Information for
Providers manual, the following rules and regulations are also applicable to the
physician related services programs:

• Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)

• 42 CFR 410 Supplementary Medical Insurance (SMI) Benefits

• 42 CFR 440 Services: General Provisions

• 42 CFR 441 Services: Requirements and Limits Applicable to Specific
Services

• Montana Code Annotated (MCA)

• MCA Title 37-2-101–37-2-313 General Provisions Relating to Health Care
Practitioners

• MCA 37-3-101 – MCA 37-3-405 Medicine

• MCA 37-6-101 – MCA 37-6-312 Podiatry

• MCA 37-14-101 – MCA 37-14-102 Radiologic Technologists

• MCA 37-34-101 – MCA 37-34-307 Clinical Lab Science Practitioners

• Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM)

• ARM 37.85.220 Independent Diagnostic Testing Facilities

• ARM 37.86.101 – ARM 37.86.105 Physician Services

• ARM 37.86.201 – ARM 37.86.205 Mid-Level Practitioner Services

• ARM 37.86.501 – ARM 37.86.506 Podiatry Services

• ARM 37.86.3201 – ARM 37.86.3205 Nonhospital Laboratory and
Radiology (X-Ray) Services

• ARM 37.86.1401 – ARM 38.86.1406 Clinic Services

Claims Review (MCA 53-6-111, ARM 37.85.406)
The Department is committed to paying Medicaid providers’ claims as quickly as
possible. Medicaid claims are electronically processed and usually are not
reviewed by medical experts prior to payment to determine if the services provided
were appropriately billed. Although the computerized system can detect and deny
some erroneous claims, there are many erroneous claims it cannot detect. For this
reason, payment of a claim does not mean the service was correctly billed or the
payment made to the provider was correct. Periodic retrospective reviews are per-
formed that may lead to the discovery of incorrect billing or incorrect payment. If a
claim is paid, and the Department later discovers the service was incorrectly billed
or paid or the claim was erroneous in some other way, the Department is required
by Federal regulation to recover any overpayment, regardless of whether the incor-
rect payment was the result of Department or provider error or other cause
(42 CFR 456.3).
1.2 Introduction

http://sos.mt.gov/ARM/index.asp
http://data.opi.mt.gov/bills/mca_toc/index.htm
http://www.gpoaccess.gov/cfr/index.html
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Getting Questions Answered
The provider manuals are designed to answer most questions; however, questions
may arise that require a call to a specific group (such as a program officer, provider
relations, or a prior authorization unit). The list of Key Contacts at the front of this
manual has important phone numbers and addresses pertaining to this manual.
Medicaid manuals, notices, replacement pages, fee schedules, forms, and more are
available on the Provider Information  website. (See Key Websites.)
Introduction 1.3
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 Covered Services

General Coverage Principles 
Montana Health Care Programs covers almost all services provided by physicians,
mid-level practitioners, and podiatrists, including preventive care. 

This chapter provides covered services information that applies specifically to ser-
vices performed by physicians, mid-level practitioners, podiatrists, mid-level prac-
titioners within public health clinics, family planning clinics, independent labs,
independent imaging facilities, and independent diagnostic testing facilities. Like
all health care services received by Medicaid members, services provided by these
practitioners must also meet the general requirements listed in the
Provider Requirements chapter of the General Information for Providers manual.  

Services within Scope of Practice (ARM 37.85.401)
Services are covered only when they are within the scope of the provider’s
license. As a condition of participation in the Montana Medicaid program all
providers must comply with all applicable state and federal statutes, rules and
regulations.

Services Provided by Physicians (ARM 37.86.101–105)
Physician services are those services provided by individuals licensed under
the State Medical Practice Act to practice medicine or osteopathy, which as
defined by state law, are within the scope of their practice.

Services Provided by Mid-Level Practitioners (ARM 37.86.201–205)
Mid-level practitioners include physician assistants licensed to practice
medicine by the Montana Board of Medical Examiners and advanced practice
registered nurses licensed to practice medicine by the Montana Board of
Nursing. Advanced practice registered nurses include nurse anesthetists, nurse
practitioners, clinical nurse specialists, and certified nurse midwives.
Mid-level practitioners also include practitioners outside Montana who hold
appropriate licenses in their own states. A mid-level practitioner must bill
under his/her own NPI and taxonomy code, rather than under a physician’s.
See the Billing Procedures chapter in this manual.

Services Provided by Podiatrists (ARM 37.86.501–506)
Podiatry services are those services provided by individuals licensed under
state law to practice podiatry. Refer to Routine Podiatric Care in this chapter
and the podiatrist fee schedule on the Montana Medicaid Provider Information
website for specific covered services.
Covered Services 2.1
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Services Provided by Independent Labs (ARM 37.86.3201–3205)
Medicaid covers tests provided by independent (non-hospital) clinical
laboratories when the following requirements are met:

• Services are ordered and provided by physicians, dentists, or other provid-
ers licensed within the scope of their practice as defined by law. Medicaid
does not cover lab services ordered by chiropractors.

• Services are provided in an office or other similar facility, but not in a
hospital outpatient department or clinic.

• Providers of lab services must be Medicare-certified.

• Providers of lab services must have a current Clinical Laboratory Improve-
ment Amendments (CLIA) certification number. CLIA certification may
be obtained in Montana through the Department.  (See the Contact Us link
in the menu on the Provider Information website.

• Medicaid does not cover reference lab services. Providers may bill
Medicaid only for those lab services they have performed themselves.
Modifier 90, used to indicate reference lab services, is not covered by
Medicaid.

Services Provided by Independent Imaging Facilities  
(ARM 37.86.3201–3205)
Medicaid covers tests provided by independent (non-hospital) imaging
facilities when the following requirements are met:

• Services are ordered and provided by physicians, dentists, or other
providers licensed within the scope of their practices as defined by law.

• Services are provided in an office or similar facility, but not in a hospital
outpatient department or clinic.

• Imaging providers must be supervised by a physician licensed to practice
medicine within the state the services are provided.

• Imaging providers must meet state facility licensing requirements. Facili-
ties must also meet any additional Federal or state requirements that apply
to specific tests (e.g., mammography). All facilities providing screening
and diagnostic mammography services are required to have a certificate
issued by the Federal Food and Drug Administration (FDA). For more
information contact the FDA at 1-800-838-7715.

• For most imaging services and some other tests, the fee schedules show
different fees depending on whether the practitioner provided only the
technical component (performing the test), only the professional compo-
nent (interpreting the test), or both components (also known as the global
service). Practitioners must bill only for services they provided.

• Technical components of imaging services must be performed by appropri-
ately licensed staff (e.g., x-ray technician) operating within the scope of
their practice as defined by state law and under the supervision of a physi-
cian.
2.2 Covered Services

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


Physician-Related Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Services Provided by Independent Diagnostic Testing Facilities  
(ARM 37.85.220)
• Medicaid covers diagnostic testing services provided by independent diag-

nostic testing facilities (IDTF) under the supervision of a physician (see the
IDTF fee schedule).

• Services may be performed in either a fixed location or mobile facility, but
must be independent of a hospital.

• Before enrolling in Medicaid, IDTFs must be enrolled in Medicare.

Services Provided by Public Health Clinics (ARM 37.86.1401–1406)
• Public health clinic services are physician and mid-level practitioner ser-

vices provided in a clinic designated by the Department as a public health
clinic.

• Services must be provided directly by a physician or by a public health
nurse under a physician’s immediate supervision (i.e., the physician has
seen the patient and ordered the service).

• Minimal services are covered when provided by a registered nurse operat-
ing under protocols. (See Definitions.) These services do not require that
the physician see the patient.

Noncovered Services (ARM 37.85.207 and ARM 37.86.205)
Some services not covered by Medicaid include the following:

• Acupuncture

• Naturopath services

• Surgery for weightloss (gastric bypass, banding and other bariatric surgery)

• Services provided by surgical technicians who are not physicians or
mid-level practitioners

• Services considered experimental or investigational

• Services provided to Medicaid members who are absent from the state,
with the following exceptions:

• Medical emergency

• Required medical services are not available in Montana. Prior authori-
zation may be required; see the Prior Authorization chapter in this man-
ual.

• The Department has determined that the general practice for members
in a particular area of Montana is to use providers in another state.

• Out-of-state medical services and all related expenses are less costly
than in-state services. Check the physician’s fee schedule to determine
if the code is covered.

• Montana makes adoption assistance or foster care maintenance pay-
ments for a member who is a child residing in another state.
Covered Services 2.3
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• Medicaid does not cover services that are not direct patient care such as the
following:

• Missed or canceled appointments

• Mileage and travel expenses for providers

• Preparation of medical or insurance reports

• Service charges or delinquent payment fees

• Telephone services in home

• Remodeling of home

• Plumbing service

• Car repair and/or modification of automobile

Importance of Fee Schedules
The easiest way to verify coverage for a specific service is to check the
Department’s fee schedule for your provider type. Fee schedules not only list
Medicaid covered codes, but they also provide clarification of indicators such
as whether a code requires prior authorization, can be applied to a co-surgery,
or can be billed bilaterally, etc. In addition to being listed on the fee schedule,
all services provided must also meet the coverage criteria listed in the
Provider Requirements chapter of the General Information for Providers
manual and in this chapter. Use the fee schedule in conjunction with the more
detailed coding descriptions listed in the CPT and HCPCS Level II coding
books. Take care to use the fee schedule and coding books that pertain to the
date of service. 

Fee schedules are available on the Provider Information website. 

Coverage of Specific Services 
The following are coverage rules for specific services provided by physicians,
mid-level practitioners, and podiatrists.

Abortions (ARM 37.86.104)
Abortions are covered when one of the following conditions is met: 

• The member’s life would be endangered if the fetus is carried to term.

• The pregnancy is the result of rape or incest.

• The abortion is determined by the attending physician to be medically nec-
essary, even if the member’s life is not endangered if the fetus is carried to
term.

A completed Medicaid Member/Physician Abortion Certification (MA-37)
form must be submitted with every abortion claim or payment will be denied.
Complete only one part (I, II, or III) of this form. This form is the only form
Medicaid accepts for abortion services.

e current
hedule for
provider
o verify
age for 
ic services.
2.4 Covered Services
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When using mifepristone (Mifeprex or RU 486) to terminate a pregnancy, it
must be administered within 49 days from the beginning of the last menstrual
period by or under the supervision of a physician who:

• Can assess the duration of a pregnancy.

• Can diagnose ectopic pregnancies.

• Can provide surgical intervention in cases of incomplete abortion or severe
bleeding, or can provide such care through other qualified physicians.

• Can assure access to medical facilities equipped to provide blood transfu-
sion and resuscitation.

• Has read, understood, and explained to the member the prescribing infor-
mation for mifepristone.

Cosmetic Services (ARM 37.86.104)
Medicaid covers cosmetic services only when the condition has a severe
detrimental effect on the member’s physical and psychosocial well-being.
Mastectomy and reduction mammoplasty services are covered only when
medically necessary. Medical necessity for reduction mammoplasty is related
to signs and symptoms resulting from macromastia. Medicaid covers surgical
reconstruction following breast cancer treatment. Before cosmetic services are
performed, they must be prior authorized. Services are authorized on a
case-by-case basis. (See the Prior Authorization panel on the Contact Us link
on the Provider Information website.) 

Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) 
(ARM 37.86.2201–2221)
The EPSDT program covers all medically necessary services for children ages
20 and under. Providers are encouraged to use a series of screening and diagnostic
procedures designed to detect diseases, disabilities, and abnormalities in the early
stages. (See the EPSDT chapter in this manual.) Some services are covered for
children that are not covered for adults, such as the following:

• Nutritionist services

• Private duty nursing

• Respiratory therapy

• Therapeutic family and group home care

• Substance dependency inpatient and day treatment services

• School-based services

All prior authorization and Passport approval requirements must be followed.
See the Passport and Prior Authorization chapters in this manual.  

Family Planning Services (ARM 37.86.1701)
Family planning services include the following:

• Annual visit

• Comprehensive history

The form 
required for 
abortions ca
be found on
Provider 
Information 

website.
Covered Services 2.5
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• Initial physical examination

• Initial visit

• Laboratory services

• Medical counseling

• Routine visits

Medicaid covers prescription contraceptive supplies, implantation, or removal
of subcutaneous contraceptives, and fitting or removal of an IUD and fitting of
a diaphragm. Approval by the Passport provider is not required for family
planning services. See the Submitting a Claim chapter in this manual for
Passport indicators. Specific billing procedures must be followed for family
planning services. (See Billing Procedures.)

Home Obstetrics (ARM 37.85.207)
Home deliveries are only covered on an emergency basis (see Definitions) by a
physician or licensed midwife. Home deliveries are those delivery services not
provided in a licensed health care facility or nationally accredited birthing cen-
ter and necessary to protect the health and safety of the woman and fetus from
the onset of labor through delivery.

Immunizations
The Vaccines for Children (VFC) program makes available at no cost to
providers selected vaccines for eligible children 18 years old and under.
Medicaid will therefore pay only for the administration of these vaccines (oral,
nasal, or injection) and only the federal mandated rate. VFC covered vaccines
may change from year to year. For more information on the VFC program and
current VFC covered vaccines, call the Department’s Immunization program at
406-444-5580, or refer to the most recent VFC provider notice. 

Medicaid does not cover pneumonia and flu vaccines for members with
Medicare Part B insurance because Medicare covers these immunizations.
Other vaccines for Medicare patients should be billed through Medicare
Part D.

Infertility (ARM 37.85.207)
Medicaid does not cover treatment services for infertility, including
sterilization reversals.

Prescriptions (ARM 37.86.1102)
For detailed information about prescription drugs, refer to the Prescription
Drug Services manual on the Pharmacy page of the website.

The DUR Board has set monthly limits on certain drugs. Use over these
amounts requires prior authorization. Refer to the Prior Authorization chapter
of the Prescription Drug Services manual for limits.
2.6 Covered Services
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Routine Podiatric Care
Medicaid pays for routine podiatric care when a medical condition affecting
the legs or feet (such as diabetes or arteriosclerosis obliterans) requires
treatment by a physician or podiatrist. Routine podiatric care includes the
following:

• Cutting or removing of corns and calluses

• Trimming of nails

• Application of skin creams

• Debridement of nails

• Other hygienic or preventive maintenance care

Sterilization (ARM 37.86.104)
Elective Sterilization
Elective sterilizations are sterilizations done for the purpose of becoming
sterile. Medicaid covers elective sterilization for men and women when all
of the following requirements are met: 

1. Member must complete and sign the Informed Consent to Sterilization
(MA-38) form at least 30 days, but not more than 180 days, prior to the
sterilization procedure. This form is the only form Medicaid accepts for
elective sterilizations. If this form is not properly completed, payment
will be denied.

The 30-day waiting period may be waived for either of the following
reasons:

• Premature Delivery. The Informed Consent to Sterilization must
be completed and signed by the member at least 30 days prior to the
estimated delivery date and at least 72 hours prior to the steriliza-
tion.

• Emergency Abdominal Surgery. The Informed Consent to
Sterilization form must be completed and signed by the member at
least 72 hours prior to the sterilization procedure.

2. Member must be at least 21 years of age when signing the form.

3. Member must not have been declared mentally incompetent (see Defi-
nitions) by a federal, state or local court, unless the member has been
declared competent to specifically consent to sterilization.

4. Member must not be confined under civil or criminal status in a correc-
tional or rehabilitative facility, including a psychiatric hospital or other
correctional facility for the treatment of the mentally ill.
Covered Services 2.7
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Before performing a sterilization, the following requirements must be met:

• The member must have the opportunity to have questions regarding the
sterilization procedure answered to his/her satisfaction.

• The member must be informed of his/her right to withdraw or withhold
consent anytime before the sterilization without being subject to retribution
or loss of benefits.

• The member must be made aware of available alternatives of birth control
and family planning.

• The member must understand the sterilization procedure being considered
is irreversible.

• The member must be made aware of the discomforts and risks which may
accompany the sterilization procedure being considered.

• The member must be informed of the benefits and advantages of the steril-
ization procedure.

• The member must know that he/she must have at least 30 days to recon-
sider his/her decision to be sterilized.

• An interpreter must be present to translate or sign for those members who
are blind, deaf, or do not understand the language to assure the person has
been informed.

Informed consent for sterilization may not be obtained under the following cir-
cumstances:

• If the member is in labor or childbirth.

• If the member is seeking or obtaining an abortion.

• If the member is under the influence of alcohol or other substance which
affects his/her awareness.

Medically Necessary Sterilization
When sterilization results from a procedure performed to address another
medical problem, it is considered a medically necessary sterilization. These
procedures include hysterectomies, oophorectomies, salpingectomies, and
orchiectomies. Every claim submitted to Medicaid for a medically neces-
sary sterilization must be accompanied by one of the following:

• A completed Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgement form
(MA-39) for each provider submitting a claim. It is the provider’s
responsibility to obtain a copy of the form from the primary or
attending physician.

Complete only one section (A, B, or C) of this form. When no prior
sterility (Section B) or life-threatening emergency (Section C) exists,
the member (or representative, if any) and physician must sign and date
Section A of this form prior to the procedure. (See 42 CFR 441.250 for
the federal policy on hysterectomies and sterilizations.) 
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Also, for Section A, signatures dated after the surgery date require
manual review of medical records by the Department. The Department
must verify that the member (and representative, if any) was informed
orally and in writing, prior to the surgery, that the procedure would
render the member permanently incapable of reproducing. 

The member does not need to sign this form when Sections B or C are
used. Refer to the Forms page for instructions on completing the form.

• For members who have become retroactively eligible for Medicaid, the
physician must certify in writing that the surgery was performed for
medical reasons and must document one of the following:
• The individual was informed prior to the hysterectomy that the

operation would render the member permanently incapable of
reproducing; or

• The reason for the hysterectomy was a life-threatening emergency;
or

• The member was already sterile at the time of the hysterectomy and
the reason for prior sterility.

When submitting claims for retroactively eligible members, attach a copy
of the Notice of Retroactive Eligibility (Form 160-M) to the claim if the
date of service is more than 12 months earlier than the date the claim is
submitted.

Surgical Services
• The fee schedule shows Medicaid policies code by code on global periods,

bilateral procedures, assistants at surgery, co-surgeons, and team surgery.
These policies are almost always identical to Medicare policies but in cases
of discrepancy, the Medicaid policy applies.

• Medicaid only covers “assistant at surgery” services when provided by
physicians or mid-level practitioners who are Medicaid providers.

• Medicaid does not cover surgical technician services.

• See the Billing Procedures chapter regarding the appropriate use of modifi-
ers for surgical services.

Telemedicine Services
• Medicaid covers telemedicine services when the consulting provider is

enrolled in Medicaid.

• The requesting provider need not be enrolled in Medicaid nor be present
during the telemedicine consult.

• Medicaid does not cover network use charges.
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Transplants 
• All Medicaid transplant services must be prior authorized. (See the

Prior Authorization panel from the Contact Us link in the menu on the
Provider Information website.)

• All transplants must be medically necessary.

• Each case receives individualized review and is evaluated for medical suit-
ability.

Weight Reduction
• Physicians and mid-level practitioners who counsel and monitor members

on weight reduction programs can be paid for those services. If medical
necessity is documented, Medicaid will also cover lab work. Similar ser-
vices provided by nutritionists are not covered for adults.

• Medicaid does not cover the following weight reduction services:

• Weight reduction plans/programs (e.g., Jenny Craig, Weight Watchers)

• Nutritional supplements

• Dietary supplements

• Health club memberships

• Educational services of nutritionists
2.10 Covered Services
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EPSDT Well-Child
Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) is the federally
sponsored, comprehensive health care benefits package for Medicaid-enrolled
children through age 20. It helps families get early identification and treatment of
medical, dental, vision, mental health and developmental problems for their chil-
dren. All Medicaid families are encouraged to use these services.

EPSDT well-child checkups include: 

• Assessment of physical, emotional & developmental history

• Assessment of mental/behavioral health

• Assessment of nutritional status

• Assessment of overall health, including referrals

• Health education (also called anticipatory guidance)

• Family planning services and adolescent maternity care

EPSDT includes a medical screen (sometimes called a well-child checkup), vision
screen, dental screen, and hearing screen for all Medicaid-enrolled children. There
are four periodicity schedules, one each for well-child screens, dental screens,
vision screens, and hearing screens. These periodicity schedules are shown in
Appendix B. 

Montana Medicaid has adopted the Bright Futures/American Academy of Pediat-
rics Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care. This schedule can be
found at brightfutures.aap.org. Click on the Clinical Practice tab, and choose the
Recommendation for Preventive Pediatric Health Care option. 

These screens help identify and take care of health problems early in a child’s
growth. Each screen includes a comprehensive health and developmental history; a
comprehensive, unclothed physical exam; age-appropriate immunizations and lab-
oratory tests (including blood lead levels); and health education. The screens are
provided at specific periods throughout a child’s growth. See the chart in
Appendix B for specific recommendations for each age.

When a Medicaid-eligible child requires medically necessary services, those ser-
vices may be covered under Medicaid even if they are not covered for adults.
Health care, diagnostic services, treatments, and other measures that would correct
or improve defects or physical or mental illnesses or conditions are available based
on medical necessity. If these services are not a covered service of Montana Med-
icaid, prior authorization is required. For more information on prior authorization,
see the Prior Authorization chapter of this manual.
EPSDT 3.1
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The Well-Child Screen
The foundation of EPSDT is the well-child screen. These screens should begin as
early as possible in a child’s life or as soon as the child is enrolled in Medicaid.
The EPSDT program’s well-child screens are based on a periodicity schedule
established by medical, dental, and other health care experts, including the Ameri-
can Academy of Pediatrics. The Well-Child Screen Recommendations chart in
Appendix B is designed for providers to copy and maintain for their records.  

Every infant should have a newborn evaluation after birth. If a child comes under
care for the first time at any point on the schedule, or if any items are not accom-
plished at the suggested age, the schedule should be brought up to date at the earli-
est possible time. If a well-child screen shows that a child is at risk based on the
child’s environment, history, or test results, the provider should perform required
or recommended tests even though they may not be indicated for the child’s age.
Developmental, psychosocial, and chronic disease issues for children and adoles-
cents may require frequent counseling and treatment visits separate from preven-
tive care visits.

A.  Initial/Interval History
A comprehensive history, obtained from the parent or other responsible adult
who is familiar with the child’s history, should be done during the initial visit.
Once it is done, it only needs to be updated at subsequent visits. The history
should include the following:

• Developmental history to determine whether the child’s individual devel-
opmental processes fall within a normal range of achievement compared to
other children of his or her age and cultural background.

• Discussion of the child’s development, as well as techniques to enhance the
child’s development, with the parents.

• Nutritional history and status. Questions about dietary practices identify
unusual eating habits, such as pica or extended use of bottle feedings, or
diets which are deficient or excessive in one or more nutrients.

• Complete dental history.

B.  Assessments
• Appropriate developmental screening. Providers should administer an

age-appropriate developmental screen during each well-child screen.
Results should be considered in combination with other information gained
through the history, physical examination, observation, and reports of
behavior. If developmental problems are identified, appropriate follow-up
and/or referral to proper resources should be made.

Speech and language screens identify delays in development. The most
important readiness period for speech is 9 to 24 months. Parents should be
urged to talk to their children early and frequently. Refer the child for
speech and language evaluation as indicated.
3.2 EPSDT
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Parents of children with developmental disabilities should be encouraged
to contact Parents Let’s Unite for Kids (PLUK).

PLUK is an organization designed to provide support, training, and assis-
tance to children with disabilities and their parents. Call, write, or visit the
website (http://www.pluk.org/).

• Nutritional Screen. Providers should assess the nutritional status at each
well-child screen. Children with nutritional problems may be referred to a
licensed nutritionist or dietician for further assessment or counseling.

• Risk Assessment Screen.

• Emotional. Signs and symptoms of emotional disturbances represent
deviations from or limitation in healthy development. These problems
usually will not warrant a psychiatric referral but can be handled by the
provider. He/she should discuss problems with parents and give advice.
If a psychiatric referral is warranted, the provider should refer to an
appropriate provider.

• Risky behaviors. The provider should screen for risky behaviors
(e.g., substance abuse, unprotected sexual activity, tobacco use, firearm
possession). In most instances, indications of such behavior will not
warrant a referral but can be handled by the provider, who should
discuss the problems with the member and the parents and give advice.
If a referral is warranted, the provider should refer to an appropriate
provider.

• Blood lead. Medicaid children should be tested for lead poisoning at
12 and 24 months of age. Children up to age 6 years who have not been
checked for lead poisoning before should also be tested. All children
in Medicaid are at risk of lead poisoning. To ensure good health for
the child, the federal government requires that all Medicaid children be
tested. All Medicaid children at other ages should be screened.

Complete a verbal risk assessment for all Medicaid children up to
age 6 years at each EPSDT screening:

• Does your child live in Butte, Walkerville, or East Helena, which
are designated high-risk areas?

• Does your child live near a lead smelter, battery recycling plant, or
other industry (operating or closed) likely to release lead?

• Does your child live in or regularly visit a house built before 1960,
which may contain lead paint?

406-255-0540  Phone PLUK
800-222-7585 516 North 32nd Street
406-255-0523  Fax Billings, MT 59101-6003
E-Mail info@pluk.org

A blood le
level test 
be perform
on all child
at 12 and 
months of

Providers
use medi
judgemen
determini
applicabil
performin
specific te
EPSDT 3.3



Replacement Page, July 2014 Physician-Related Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

• Does your child live near a heavily traveled major highway where
soil and dust may be contaminated with lead?

• Does your child live in a home where the plumbing consists of lead
pipes or copper with lead solder joints?

• Does your child frequently come in contact with an adult who
works with lead, such as construction, welding, pottery, reloading
ammunition (making own bullets), etc.?

• Is the child given any home or folk remedies? If yes, discuss.

If the answers to all questions are no, a child is considered at low risk
for high doses of lead exposure. Children at low risk for lead exposure
must receive a blood test at 12 and 24 months. If the answer to any
question is yes, a child is considered at high risk for high doses of
lead exposure and a blood lead level test must be obtained immedi-
ately regardless of the child’s age.

• Tuberculin. Tuberculin testing should be done on individuals in
high-risk populations or if historical findings, physical examination
or other risk factors so indicate. High-risk populations include
Asian refugees, Native American children, and migrant children.

C.  Unclothed Physical Inspection
At each visit, a complete physical examination is essential. Infants should be
totally unclothed and older children undressed and suitably draped. 

D.  Vision Screen
A vision screen appropriate to the age of the child should be conducted at each
well-child screen. If the child is uncooperative, rescreen within six months.

E.  Hearing Screens
A hearing screen appropriate to the age of the child should be conducted at
each well-child screen. All newborns should be screened.

F.  Laboratory Tests
Providers who conduct well-child screens must use their medical judgment in
determining applicability of performing specific laboratory tests. Appropriate
tests should be performed on children determined at risk through screening and
assessment.

• Hematocrit and hemoglobin. Hematocrit or hemoglobin tests should be
done for at-risk (premature and low birth weight) infants at ages newborn
and 2 months. For children who are not at risk, follow the recommended
schedule.

• Blood lead level. All children enrolled in Medicaid are at risk of lead poi-
soning. To ensure good health for the child, the federal government
requires that all Medicaid children ages 12 and 24 months of age, or up to
72 months if not previously tested, have a blood lead level test unless med-
3.4 EPSDT
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ically contraindicated. If an elevated blood level is discovered, a child
should be retested every three to four months until lead levels are within
normal limits, and then annually through 6 years of age. 

• Tuberculin screening. Tuberculin testing should be done on individuals in
high-risk populations or if historical findings, physical examination, or
other risk factors so indicate.

• Urinalysis.

• Because of heightened incidence of bacteriuria in girls, testing may be
appropriate.

• Children who have had previous urinary tract infections should be
rescreened more frequently.

• If test results are positive but the history and physical examination are
negative, the child should be tested again in two weeks.

• STD screening. All sexually active members should be screened for sexu-
ally transmitted diseases (STDs).

• Pelvic exam. All sexually active females, and all females 18 and over
regardless of sexual activity, should have a pelvic exam. A pelvic exam and
routine Pap smear should be offered as part of preventive health mainte-
nance.

G. Immunizations
• The immunization status of each child should be reviewed at each

well-child screen. This includes interviewing parents or caretakers, review-
ing immunization records, and reviewing risk factors.

• A checklist for a child’s immunization regimen is provided in the
Well Child Screen Recommendations chart (Appendix B) for your conve-
nience. The Recommended Childhood Immunization schedule is available
on the Provider Information website and the Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (CDC) website. This schedule is approved by the Advisory
Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP), the American Academy of
Pediatrics (AAP), and the American Academy of Family Physicians
(AAFP). The schedule on the website is updated as recommendations from
the ACIP are received.

• If a child was not immunized at the recommended time, use the
Recommended Childhood Immunization schedule to bring the child’s
immunizations current.
EPSDT 3.5

http://www2.aap.org/immunization/IZSchedule.html
http://www2.aap.org/immunization/IZSchedule.html
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3.6 EPSDT

H. Dental Screen
The child’s dentist should perform annual dental screens, and results should be
included in the child’s initial/interval history. Other providers should perform
an oral inspection, fluoride varnish (as available) and make a referral to a den-
tist for any of the following reasons:

• When the first tooth erupts, and every six months thereafter.

• If a child with a first tooth has not obtained a complete dental examination
by a dentist in the past 12 months.

• If an oral inspection reveals cavities or infection, or if the child is develop-
ing a handicapping malocclusion or significant abnormality.

I.  Discussion and Counseling/Anticipatory Guidance
Providers should discuss examination results, address assessed risks, and
answer any questions in accordance with parents’ level of understanding.
Age-appropriate discussion and counseling should be an integral part of each
visit. Allow sufficient time for unhurried discussions.

At each screening visit, provide age-appropriate anticipatory guidance con-
cerning such topics as the following:

• Auto safety: Car seats, seat belts, air bags, positioning young or lightweight
children in the backseat.

• Recreational safety: Helmets and protective padding, playground equip-
ment.

• Home hazards: Poisons, accidents, weapons, matches and lighters, staying
at home alone, and use of detectors for smoke, radon gas, and carbon mon-
oxide.

• Exposure to sun and secondhand smoke.

• Adequate sleep, exercise and nutrition, including eating habits and disor-
ders.

• Peer pressure.

• General health: Immunizations, patterns of respiratory infections, skin
eruptions, care of teeth.

• Problems such as stealing, setting fires, whining, etc. (as indicated by
parental concern).

• Behavior and development: Sleep patterns, temper, attempts at indepen-
dence (normal and unpleasant behavior), curiosity, speech and language,
sex education and development, sexual activities, attention span, toilet
training, alcohol and tobacco use, substance abuse.

• Interpersonal relations: Attitude of father; attitude of mother; place of child
in family; jealousy; selfishness, sharing, taking turns; fear of strangers;
discipline, obedience; manners, courtesy; peer companionship/relations;
attention getting; preschool, kindergarten and school readiness and
performance; use of money; assumption of responsibility; need for
affection and praise; competitive athletics.
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 Prior Authorization
Prior authorization refers to a list of services that require approval from the Medic-
aid program prior to the service being rendered. If a service requires prior authori-
zation, the requirement exists for all Medicaid members. When prior authorization
is granted, a prior authorization number is issued and must be on the claim.  

Different codes are issued for Passport approval and prior authorization; when nec-
essary, both must be on the claim form. Medicaid does not pay for services when
prior authorization requirements are not met.

Prior Authorization for Retroactively Eligible Members
When a member is determined retroactively eligible for Medicaid, the member
should give the provider a Notice of Retroactive Eligibility (160-M). The provider
has 12 months from the date retroactive eligibility was determined to bill for those
services. When a member becomes retroactively eligible for Medicaid the provider
may

Providers may choose whether to accept retroactive eligibility. All PA require-
ments must be met to receive Medicaid payment. When requesting PA, attach a
copy of the 160-M to the PA request. It is the member’s responsibility to ensure his
or her caseworker prepares an 160-M for each provider who participates in the
member’s health care during this retroactive period. See the Billing Procedures
chapter in the manual for retroactive eligibility billing requirements.

When seeking prior authorization, keep in mind the following:   

• The referring provider should initiate all authorization requests.

• Always refer to the current Medicaid fee schedule to verify if prior authoriza-
tion is required for specific services.

• For a list of services that require prior authorization, who to contact, and
documentation requirements, see the Contact Us link in the menu on the
Montana Medicaid Provider Information  website.

• Prior authorization criteria forms for most services are available on the Forms
page of the Montana Medicaid Provider Information website.

• When prior authorization is granted from Mountain-Pacific Quality Health
(MPQH), providers receive notification from both MPQH and Xerox Claims
Processing. The Prior Authorization Notice from Claims Processing has a prior
authorization number which must be included on the claim.
Prior Authorization 4.1

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/
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Coordination of Benefits

When Members Have Other Coverage
Medicaid members often have coverage though Medicare, workers’ compensation,
employment-based coverage, individually purchased coverage, etc. Coordination
of benefits is the process of determining which source of coverage is the primary
payer in a particular situation. In general, providers must bill other carriers before
billing Medicaid, but there are some exceptions. (See Exceptions to Billing Third
Party First later in this chapter.) Medicare coverage is processed differently than
other sources of coverage.

Identifying Other Sources of Coverage
The member’s Medicaid eligibility information may list other payers such as
Medicare or other third party payers. (See Member Eligibility and Responsibilities
in the General Information for Providers manual.) If a member has Medicare, the
Medicare ID number is listed on the eligibility verification. If a member has other
coverage (excluding Medicare), it will be shown also. Some examples of third
party payers include:

• Private health insurance

• Employment-related health insurance

• Workers' compensation insurance*

• Health insurance from an absent parent

• Automobile insurance*

• Court judgments and settlements*

• Long-term care insurance

*These third party payers (and others) may not be listed on the member’s Medicaid eligibility information.

Providers must use the same procedures for locating third party sources for Medic-
aid members as for their non-Medicaid members. Providers cannot refuse service
because of a third party payer or potential third party payer.

When a Member Has Medicare
Medicare claims are processed and paid differently than claims involving other
payers. The other sources of coverage are referred to as third party liability (TPL),
but Medicare is not.
Coordination of Benefits 5.1
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Medicare Part A Claims
Medicare Part A covers inpatient hospital care, skilled nursing care and other
services. Medicaid has not made arrangements with Medicare Part A carriers
for electronic exchange of claims covering Part A services. Providers must
submit the claim first to Medicare. After Medicare processes the claim, an
Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB) is sent to the provider. The pro-
vider then reviews the EOMB, and submits the claim to Medicaid. Medicare
Part A services are covered in more detail in specific program manuals where
the providers bill for Part A services.

Medicare Part B Crossover Claims
Medicare Part B covers outpatient hospital care, physician care and other ser-
vices. Although outpatient hospital care is covered under Part B, it is processed
by Medicare Part A. The Department has an agreement with Medicare Part B
carriers for Montana (Noridian) and the Durable Medical Equipment Regional
Carrier [DMERC]. Under this agreement, the carriers provide the Department
with claims for members who have both Medicare and Medicaid coverage.
Providers must tell Medicare that they want their claims sent to Medicaid auto-
matically and must have their Medicare provider number on file with Medic-
aid.

In these situations, providers need not submit Medicare Part B crossover
claims to Medicaid. Medicare will process the claim, submit it to Medicaid,
and send the provider an EOMB. Providers must check the EOMB for the
statement indicating that the claim has been referred to Medicaid for further
processing. It is the provider’s responsibility to follow up on crossover claims
and make sure they are correctly billed to Medicaid within the timely filing
limit (see Billing Procedures).

When Medicare Pays or Denies a Service
• When Medicare automatic crossover claims are paid or denied, they should

automatically cross over to Medicaid for processing, so the provider does
not need to submit the claim to Medicaid.

• When Medicare crossover claims are billed on paper and are paid or
denied, the provider must submit the claim to Medicaid with the Medicare
EOMB (and the explanation of denial codes).

When Medicaid Does Not Respond to Cossover Claims
When Medicaid does not respond within 45 days of the provider receiving the
Medicare EOMB, submit a claim and a copy of the Medicare EOMB to Medic-
aid for processing.
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5.2 Coordination of Benefits



Physician-Related Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

 

-

Submit Medicare crossover claims
to Medicaid only when:

• The referral to Medicaid statement is 
missing from the provider’s EOMB.

• The provider does not hear from Medic-
aid within 45 days of receiving the Medi
care EOMB.

• Medicare denies the claim.

Submitting Medicare Claims to Medicaid
When submitting a claim to Medicaid, include the Medicare
EOMB and use Medicaid billing instructions and codes.
Medicare’s instructions, codes, and modifiers may not be the
same as Medicaid’s. The claim must also include the Medic-
aid provider number and Medicaid member ID number.

When a Member Has TPL (ARM 37.85.407)
When a Medicaid member has additional medical coverage (other than Medicare),
it is often referred to as third party liability (or TPL). In most cases, the providers
must bill other insurance carriers before billing Medicaid.

Providers are required to notify their members that any funds the member receives
from third party payers (when the services were billed to Medicaid) must be turned
over to the Department. The following words printed on the member’s statement
will fulfill this requirement: “When services are covered by Medicaid and another
source, any payment the member receives from the other source must be turned
over to Medicaid.”

Exceptions to Billing Third Party First
In a few cases, providers may bill Medicaid first. 

• When a Medicaid member is also covered by Indian Health Service (IHS)
or the Montana Crime Victims Compensation Fund, providers must bill
Medicaid first. These are not considered third party liability.

• When a member has Medicaid eligibility and Mental Health Services Plan
(MHSP) eligibility for the same month, Medicaid must be billed first.

• ICD prenatal and ICD preventive pediatric diagnosis conditions may be
billed to Medicaid first. In these cases, Medicaid will “pay and chase” or
recover payment from the third party payer.

• The following services may also be billed to Medicaid first:

• Nursing facility (as billed on nursing home claims)

• Audiology

• Hearing aids and batteries

• Eyeglasses

• Drugs (as billed on drug claims)

• Personal assistance

• Transportation (other than ambulance)

• Optometry

• Oxygen in a nursing facility

• Dental (as billed on dental claim)

• Home- and community-based services (waiver)
Coordination of Benefits 5.3
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• If the third party has only potential liability, the provider may bill Medicaid
first. Do not indicate the potential third party on the claim. Instead, notify
the Department of the potential third party by sending the claim and notifi-
cation directly to the Third Party Liability Unit.  (See Key Contacts.)

Requesting an Exemption
Providers may request to bill Medicaid first under certain circumstances. In
each of these cases, the claim and required information must be sent directly to
the Third Party Liability Unit. (See Key Contacts.)

• When a provider is unable to obtain a valid assignment of benefits, the pro-
vider must submit the claim with documentation that the provider
attempted to obtain assignment and certification that the attempt was
unsuccessful.

• When the Child Support Enforcement Division has required an absent par-
ent to have insurance on a child, the claim can be submitted to Medicaid
when the following requirements are met:
1. The third party carrier has been billed, and 30 days or more have passed

since the date of service.
2. The claim is accompanied by a certification that the claim was billed to

the third party carrier, and payment or denial has not been received.

• If another insurance has been billed, and 90 days have passed with no
response, attach a note to the claim explaining that the insurance company
has been billed or attach a copy of the letter sent to the insurance company.
Include the date the claim was submitted to the insurance company and
certification that there has been no response.

• When the provider has billed the third party insurance and has received a
non-specific denial (e.g., no member name, date of service, amount billed),
submit the claim with a copy of the denial and a letter of explanation
directly to Medicaid in order to avoid missing the timely filing deadline.

When the Third Party Pays or Denies a Service
When a third party payer is involved (excluding Medicare) and the other payer: 

• Pays the claim, indicate the amount paid in the “amount paid” field of the
claim when submitting to Medicaid for processing. These claims may be
submitted either electronically or on paper.

• Allows the claim, and the allowed amount went toward member's deduct-
ible, include the insurance Explanation of Benefits (EOB) when billing
Medicaid.

• Denies the claim, include a copy of the denial (including the reason expla-
nation) with the claim, and submit to Medicaid.

• Denies a line on the claim, bill the denied lines together on a separate claim
and submit to Medicaid. Include the explanation of benefits (EOB) from
the other payer as well as an explanation of the reason for denial
(e.g., definition of denial codes).
5.4 Coordination of Benefits
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When the Third Party Does Not Respond
If another insurance has been billed, and 90 days have passed with no
response, bill Medicaid as follows: 

• Attach a note to the claim explaining that the insurance company has been
billed, or attach a copy of the letter sent to the insurance company.

• Include the date the claim was submitted to the insurance company.

• Send this information to the Third Party Liability Unit. (See Key Contacts.)

Other Programs
The information covered in this chapter also applies to members enrolled in the
Mental Health Services Plan (MHSP) and Healthy Montana Kids (HMK) dental
and vision providers.
Coordination of Benefits 5.5





Physician-Related Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Billing Procedures

Claim Forms
Services provided by the health care professionals covered in this manual must be
billed either electronically on a professional claim 837P or on a CMS-1500 paper
claim form. CMS-1500 forms are available from various publishing companies;
they are not available from the Department or Provider Relations.  

Timely Filing Limits (ARM 37.85.406)
Providers must submit clean claims to Medicaid within the latest of:

• 12 months from the latest of:

• the date of service;

• the date retroactive eligibility is determined; or

• the date disability was determined;

• six months from the date on the Medicare explanation of benefits approving
the service, if the Medicare claim was timely filed and the recipient was Medi-
care eligible at the time the Medicare claim was filed; or

• six months from the date on an adjustment notice from a third party payor,
where the third party payor has previously processed the claim for the same
service and the adjustment notice is dated after the periods described above.

Clean claims are claims that can be processed without additional information or
action from the provider. The submission date is defined as the date that the claim
was received by the Department or the claims processing contractor. All problems
with claims must be resolved within this 12-month period.

Tips to Avoid Timely Filing Denials
• Correct and resubmit denied claims promptly. (See the Remittance Advices

and Adjustments chapter in this manual.)

• If a claim submitted to Medicaid does not appear on the remittance advice
within 30 days, contact Provider Relations for claim status.

• If another insurer has been billed and 90 days have passed with no
response, you can bill Medicaid. (See the Coordination of Benefits chapter
in this manual for more information.)

• To meet timely filing requirements for Medicare/Medicaid crossover
claims, see the Coordination of Benefits chapter in this manual.
Billing Procedures 6.1
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When to Bill Medicaid Members (ARM 37.85.406)
In most circumstances, providers may not bill Medicaid members for services cov-
ered under Medicaid. The main exception is that providers may collect cost shar-
ing from members.  

More specifically, providers cannot bill members directly:

• For the difference between charges and the amount Medicaid paid.

• For a covered service provided to a Medicaid-enrolled member who was
accepted as a Medicaid member by the provider, even if the claim was denied.

• When the provider bills Medicaid for a covered service, and Medicaid denies
the claim because of billing errors.

• When a third party payer does not respond.

• When a member fails to arrive for a scheduled appointment.

• When services are free to the member and free to non-Medicaid covered
individuals, such as in a public health clinic.

Under certain circumstances, providers may need a signed agreement to bill a
Medicaid member (see the following table).

Private-Pay Agreement: This may be a private-pay agreement between the
provider and member that states that the member is not accepted as a Medicaid
member, and that he/she must pay for the services received.

Custom Agreement: This agreement lists the service the member is receiving and
states that the service is not covered by Medicaid and that the member will pay for
it.

When to Bill a Patient (ARM 37.85.406)
Patient is Medicaid 
enrolled and 
provider accepts 
him/her as a 
Medicaid member

Patient is Medicaid 
enrolled and 
provider does not 
accept him/her as 
a Medicaid 
member

Patient is not 
Medicaid enroll

Service is covered 
by Medicaid

Provider can bill 
member only for cost 
sharing.

Provider can bill 
Medicaid member if the 
member has signed a 
private-pay agreement

Provider can bill 
member

Service is not   
covered by 
Medicaid

Provider can bill 
member only if custom 
agreement has been 
made between member 
and provider before 
providing the service

Provider can bill 
Medicaid member if the 
member has signed a 
custom agreement

Provider can bill 
member

 provider
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6.2 Billing Procedures
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Member  Cost Sharing (ARM 37.85.204 and 
ARM 37.85.402)
Cost sharing fees are a set dollar amount per visit based on the average Medicaid
allowed amount for the provider type and rounded to the nearest dollar. There is no
cost sharing cap. Do not show cost sharing as a credit on the claim; it is automati-
cally deducted during claims processing and is shown on the remittance advice. 

Cost sharing for the following services is shown below.

The following members are exempt from cost sharing:

• Member under 21 years of age.

• Pregnant women (until end of postpartum, which begins on the last day of
pregnancy and ends at the end of the month in which 60 days have passed).

• Inpatients in a hospital, skilled nursing facility, intermediate care facility or
other medical institution if the individual is required to spend all but their per-
sonal needs allowance on the cost of care.

• Medicaid members who also have Medicare or another insurance are exempt
from cost sharing only when the service is allowed by Medicare or paid by the
other insurance, and Medicaid is the secondary payer.

Cost sharing may not be charged for the following services:

• Emergencies (See Definitions and Acronyms chapter.)

• Family planning

• Independent lab and x-ray services

• Well-child EPSDT services

A provider cannot deny services to a Medicaid member because the member can-
not pay cost sharing fees at the time services are rendered. However, the member’s
inability to pay cost sharing fees when services are rendered does not lessen the
member’s obligation. If a provider has a policy on collecting delinquent payment
from non-Medicaid members, that same policy may be used for Medicaid mem-
bers. A provider may sever the relationship with a member who has unpaid cost
sharing obligation, as long as a consistent policy is followed with Medicaid and
non-Medicaid members. Once the relationship is severed, with prior notice to the
member either verbally or in writing, the provider may refuse to serve the member.

Cost Sharing
Provider Type Amount

Independent diagnostic testing facility (IDTF) Exempt

Mid-level practitioner $4.00 per day, per provider

Physician $4.00 per day, per provider

Podiatry $4.00 per day, per provider

Public health clinic $1 per visit
Billing Procedures 6.3
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When Members Have Other Insurance
If a Medicaid member is also covered by Medicare, has other insurance, or some
other third party is responsible for the cost of the member’s health care, see the
Coordination of Benefits chapter in this manual.

Billing for Retroactively Eligible Members
When the provider accepts the member’s retroactive eligibility, the provider has
12 months from the date retroactive eligibility was determined to bill for those ser-
vices. When submitting claims for retroactively eligible members in which the
date of service is more than 12 months earlier than the date the claim is submitted,
attach a copy of the Provider Notice of Eligibility (Form 160-M). The provider
must request the form from the member’s local Office of Public Assistance.
See http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/contactus/humancommunityservices.shtml. 

For more information on retroactive eligibility, see the Member Eligibility and
Responsibilities chapter in the General Information for Providers manual.

Place of Service
Place of service must be entered correctly on each line. Medicaid typically reduces
payment for services provided in hospitals and ambulatory surgical centers since
these facilities typically bill Medicaid separately for facility charges.

Physician clinics that are affiliated with hospitals should be particularly careful.
If the Department has granted a clinic “provider-based” status then the hospital can
bill for facility charges even if the clinic is not on the hospital campus. In these sit-
uations the clinic must show “outpatient” (22) as the place of service.

Multiple Visits (E/M Codes) on Same Date
Medicaid generally covers only one visit (or hospital admission) per member per
day. When a member requires additional visits on the same day, use a modifier to
describe the reason for multiple visits. When a modifier is not appropriate for the
situation, attach documentation of medical necessity to the claim, and submit it to
the appropriate Department program officer.

Coding 
Standard use of medical coding conventions is required when billing Medicaid.
Provider Relations or the Department cannot suggest specific codes to be used in
billing for services. For coding assistance and resources, see the table of
Coding Resources on the following page. 
6.4 Billing Procedures
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The following suggestions may help reduce coding errors and unnecessary claim
denials:

• Use current CPT, HCPCS, and ICD diagnosis coding books.

• Always read the complete description and guidelines in the coding books.
Relying on short descriptions can result in inappropriate billing.

• Attend classes on coding offered by certified coding specialists.

• Use specific codes rather than miscellaneous codes.

• Follow CPT guidelines on the difference between a new patient and an
established patient.

• Bill for the appropriate level of service provided.

• Services covered within global periods for certain CPT procedures are not
paid separately and must not be billed separately. Most surgical and obstet-
ric procedures and some medical procedures include routine care before
and after the procedure. Medicaid fee schedules show the global period for
each CPT service.

• Use the correct units measurement on claims. In general, Medicaid follows
the definitions in the CPT and HCPCS billing manuals. Unless otherwise
specified, one unit equals one visit or one procedure. For specific codes,
however, one unit may be 15 minutes, a percentage of body surface area, or
another quantity. Always check the long text of the code description.

• CPT codes that are billed based on the amount of time spent with the mem-
ber must be billed with the code that is closest to the time spent. For exam-
ple, a provider spends 60 minutes with the member. The code choices are
45 to 50 minutes or 76 to 80 minutes. The provider must bill the code for
45 to 50 minutes.

Always re
to the lon
descriptio
in coding 
Billing Procedures 6.5
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Using the Medicaid Fee Schedule
When billing Medicaid, it is important to use the Department’s fee schedule for
your provider type in conjunction with the detailed coding descriptions listed in
the current CPT and HCPCS diagnosis coding books. In addition to covered ser-
vices and payment rates, fee schedules often contain helpful information such as
appropriate modifiers, global periods, if multiple surgery guidelines apply, if the
procedure can be done bilaterally, if an assistant, co-surgeon, or team is allowed
for the procedure, if the code is separately billable, and more. Department fee
schedules are updated each January and July. Fee schedules are available on the
Provider Information website. 

Coding Resources
The Department does not endorse the products of any particular publisher.

Resource Description Contact
CPT • CPT codes and definitions

• Updated each January
American Medical Association
800.621.8335
www.amapress.com

Ingenix (OptumInsight)

800.464.3649
www.optumcoding.com

CPT Assistant A newsletter on CPT coding issues American Medical Association
800.621.8335
www.amapress.com

HCPCS • HCPCS codes and definitions
• Updated each January and

throughout the year

Available through various publishers and 
bookstores or from CMS at www.cms.gov/

ICD • ICD diagnosis and procedure codes
definitions

• Updated each October.

Available through various publishers and 
bookstores

Miscellaneous 
Resources

Various newsletters and other coding 
resources.

Ingenix (OptumInsight)

800.464.3649
www.optumcoding.com

NCCI Policy and Edits 
Manual

This manual contains National 
Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) 
policy and edits, which are pairs of 
CPT or HCPCS codes that are not 
separately payable except under 
certain circumstances. The edits are 
applied to services billed by the same 
provider for the same member on the 
same date of service.

National Technical Information Service
800.363.2068
703.605.6060
http://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-
Program-Information/By-Topics/Data-and-
Systems/National-Correct-Coding-
Initiative.html 
6.6 Billing Procedures
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Using Modifiers
• Review the guidelines for using modifiers in the CPT, HCPCS, or other helpful

resources. Remember to use the modifiers in effect for the date of service of
the claim

• Always read the complete description for each modifier; some modifiers are
described in the CPT manual while others are in the HCPCS book.

• The Medicaid claims processing system recognizes three pricing modifiers and
one informational modifier per claim line. Providers are asked to place any
modifiers that affect pricing in the first three modifier fields.

• When billing with Modifier 50 for bilateral services, put all information on one
line with one unit.

• Check the fee schedule to see if Medicaid allows the use of the following mod-
ifiers for a particular code:  bilateral (50), multiple procedures (51), co-surgery
(62), assistant at surgery (80, 81, 82, AS), and team surgery (66).

• Always bill your main surgical procedure code on line 1 of the claim with one
unit only. All other subsequent procedures should be billed with the number of
units done for each code per line.

• Do not separate out subsequent procedure codes on separate lines. This will
cause exact duplicate line denials. Subsequent procedure modifiers should be
used when appropriate except when billing add-on codes and Modifier 51
exempt codes.

Billing Tips for Specific Provider Types

Mid-Level Practitioner Billing
Mid-level practitioners must bill under their own NPI and taxonomy number
rather than under a physician number. 

Physician Billing
Medicaid-enrolled providers may bill for locum tenens services using
Modifier Q6. 

Podiatrist Billing
Podiatrists must use appropriate codes and modifiers from their specific fee
schedule.

Independent Diagnostic Testing Facilities
IDTF providers must use appropriate fee schedules, codes, and modifiers for
their provider type.
Billing Procedures 6.7
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Independent Labs
• The provider’s current CLIA certification number must be on file with Pro-

vider Relations or all lab claims will be denied. See Key Contacts for CLIA
certification information.

• This requirement also applies to public health labs. Questions regarding
public health labs may be directed to the Public Health Lab Assistance hot-
line. (See Key Contacts.)

Imaging
• Repeat modifiers should be used to indicate multiple radiology services of

the same radiology code performed on the same day for the same member
by the same or different providers. Repeat modifiers are specific modifiers
used to indicate that a service is a repeat rather than a duplicate. Examples
are modifiers 76 and 77.

• For multiple radiology services of the same code provided by the same
provider on the same date of service, bill the first unit as one unit on one
line, followed by additional units of the same code on an additional line
with modifier 76.

• For radiology services of the same code provided by a different provider
on the same date of service as another provider, bill all units on one line
with modifier 77 modifier.

• If a claim is denied as a duplicate, send copies of the radiology report, the
denial statement, and the claim to the appropriate Department program
officer for review. (See Key Contacts, Lab and X-Ray entry.)

• For bilateral x-rays, bill on separate lines, one line with modifier RT and
one line with modifier LT. The exception would be codes that are described
as bilateral in their code description. These are to be billed on one line with
one unit.

• Imaging providers must take particular care in the use of modifiers.
Modifier TC is used when only the technical portion of the service is pro-
vided. The provider who interprets the results uses modifier 26. When both
technical and professional services are performed by the same provider, no
modifier is required.

RHC/FQHC – Professional Services in Hospitals
RHC and FQHC practitioners (e.g., physicians, mid-level practitioners)
performing services in a hospital setting should bill those services using the
appropriate manual/rules that apply for that practitioner.
6.8 Billing Procedures
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Billing Tips for Specific Services

Abortions
A completed Medicaid Recipient/Physician Abortion Certification (MA-37)
form must be attached to every abortion claim or payment will be denied.
Complete only one part (I, II, or III) of this form. This is the only form Medic-
aid accepts for abortions. 

Anesthesia
• Use appropriate CPT anesthesia codes.

• Do not use surgery codes with an anesthesia modifier.

• For services where codes or definitions differ between the CPT and the
American Society of Anesthesiologists’ Relative Value Guide, Medicaid
adopts the CPT version.

• Include the total number of minutes on the claim. Medicaid will convert the
number of minutes to the number of time units. Do not include the base
units on the claim as the claims processing system determines the number
of base units. (See the Submitting a Claim chapter in this manual.)

Bundled Services
Certain services with CPT codes (e.g., telephone advice, some pulse oximetry
services) are covered by Medicaid but have a fee of zero. This means that the
service is typically bundled with an office visit or other service. Since the bun-
dled service is covered by Medicaid, providers may not bill the member sepa-
rately for it.

Cosmetic Services
Include the prior authorization number on the claim. (See the Submitting a
Claim chapter in this manual.)

EPSDT Well-Child Screens
• Bill for a complete screen using the appropriate evaluation and manage-

ment (E/M) code for preventive medicine services.

• When billing for partial screens, use the appropriate preventive medicine
code with modifier 52 (reduced services).

• See also the EPSDT Well-Child chapter in this manual.

• For well-child EPSDT indicators, see the Submitting a Claim chapter in
this manual.
Billing Procedures 6.9
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Family Planning Services
Contraceptive supplies and reproductive health items provided free to family
planning clinics cannot be billed to Medicaid. When these supplies are not free
to the clinic, providers associated with a family planning clinic can bill Medic-
aid for the following items:  

340B drugs may be billed for acquisition costs only. For family planning indi-
cators, see the Submitting a Claim chapter in this manual.

Immunizations 
Per CPT coding rules, Codes 90460 and 90461 replace deleted Code 90465–
Code 90468 for Vaccines for Children (VCF), a program for members ages 0–
18.

Code 90460 (non-VFC) is billed for the first component of a vaccine.
Code 90461 SL is not allowed by the VFC Program.

Follow the CPT coding instructions as outlined in the CPT coding book for the
proper use of these codes (i.e., face-to-face physician or qualified health care
counseling time) member age, and add-on coding rules. Also, a combination of
these two sets for the same date of service, member, and provider will result in
an NCCI denial, with or without an NCCI modifier, because Codes 90471,
90472, 90473, and 90474 are component codes to Codes 90460 and 90461.

You may only bill for administrative services if performed by or under the
direct supervision of a reimbursable professional (i.e., physician, mid-level).
All administration of VFC vaccines must be billed on a CMS-1500. 

The administration codes should have the appropriate modifier (SL) to be
reimbursed for the federally mandated administration rate. Codes for the VFC
supplied vaccines must be billed on the same claim with no charge ($0.00). See
the fee schedule on the Physician page on the Provider Information website.

Note: If a significant separately identifiable Evaluation and Management
(E/M) service (e.g., office or other outpatient services, preventive medicine
services) is performed, the appropriate E/M service code with the appropriate
modifier should be reported in addition to the vaccine and toxoid administra-
tive codes.

Item Code

Diaphragm A4266

Male condoms A4267

Female condoms A4268

Spermicide A4269

Oral contraceptives S4993
6.10 Billing Procedures
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Note: Administrative Code 90460 (VFC) may have multiple units per line
because the code can be used for all VFCs. Codes 90471, 90473, and 90474
define route of administration.

Prevnar13 (Code 90670) replaced the 7-valent vaccine (Code 90669).
Prevnar13 is generally a 4-dose series for children younger than 5 years.
A child age 2–59 months can benefit from an additional dose of Prevnar13 if
he/she has completed a 4-dose series of the 7-valent. Immunocompromised
children older than 5 years but younger than 18 years can benefit from a single
dose of Prevnar13.

Ceravix (Code 90650) is payable for females 19–26 years as a HPV vaccine.
Guardisil (Code 90649) is licensed for males and females aged 19–26 years.
Both Cerevix (females) and Guardisil (both males and females) are provided as
a VFC through age 18 years.

Note: Human Papillomavirus (HPV/Gardasil/90649) is provided by VFC for
members ages 9–18. Montana Medicaid will reimburse for the administration
from age 9, and also for the vaccine from ages 19–27.

Note: If a significant separately identifiable E/M service (e.g., office or other
outpatient services, preventive medicine services) is performed, the appropri-
ate E/M service code with the appropriate modifier should be reported in addi-
tion to the vaccine and toxoid administration codes.

 Obstetrical Services
If the provider’s care includes prenatal (antepartum) and/or postnatal
(postpartum) care in addition to the delivery, the appropriate global OB code
must be billed. Antepartum care includes all visits until delivery, and there are
different codes for specified numbers of visits. There are also different codes
for antepartum and postpartum care when only one or the other is provided.
Please review your CPT coding book carefully.

Reference Lab Billing
Under federal regulations, all lab services must be billed to Medicaid by the lab
that performed the service. Modifier 90, used to indicate reference lab services,
is not covered by Medicaid.  
Billing Procedures 6.11
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Sterilization
• For elective sterilizations, a completed Informed Consent to Sterilization

(MA-38) form must be attached to the claim for each provider involved or
payment will be denied. This form must be legible, complete, and accurate,
and revisions are not accepted. It is the provider’s responsibility to obtain a
copy of the form from the primary or attending physician.

• For medically necessary sterilizations (including hysterectomies,
oophorectomies, salpingectomies, and orchiectomies), one of the following
must be attached to the claim, or payment will be denied:

• A completed Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgement form (MA-39)
for each provider submitting a claim. It is the provider’s responsibility to
obtain a copy of the form from the primary or attending physician. Com-
plete only one section (A, B, or C) of this form. When no prior sterility
(Section B) or life-threatening emergency (Section C) exists, the member
(or representative, if any) and physician must sign and date Section A of
this form prior to the procedure (see 42 CFR 441.250 for the federal policy
on hysterectomies and sterilizations). Also, for Section A, signatures dated
after the surgery date require manual review of medical records by the
Department. The Department must verify that the member (and representa-
tive, if any) was informed orally and in writing, prior to the surgery, that
the procedure would render the member permanently incapable of repro-
ducing. The member does not need to sign this form when Sections B or C
are used.

• For members who have become retroactively eligible for Medicaid, the
physician must certify in writing that the surgery was performed for medi-
cal reasons and must document one of the following:

• The individual was informed prior to the hysterectomy that the
operation would render the member permanently incapable of
reproducing.

• The reason for the hysterectomy was a life-threatening emergency.

• The member was already sterile at the time of the hysterectomy and the
reason for prior sterility.

When submitting claims for retroactively eligible members, attach a copy
of the MA-160 (eligibility determination letter) to the claim if the date of
service is more than 12 months earlier than the date the claim is submitted.
For more information on sterilizations, see the Covered Services chapter in
this manual.
6.12 Billing Procedures
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Surgical Services
• Medicaid does not provide additional payment for the operating room in a

physician's office. Medicaid pays facility expenses only to licensed hospi-
tals and ambulatory surgical centers.

• Reporting surgical services: Certain surgical procedures must not be
reported together, such as:

• Procedures that are mutually exclusive based on the CPT code descrip-
tion or standard medical practice.

• When both comprehensive and component procedures are performed,
only the comprehensive procedure should be billed.

• When the CPT manual describes several procedures of increasing com-
plexity, only the code describing the most extensive procedure per-
formed should be reported.

Medicaid edits for some surgical services using Medicaid’s National Cor-
rect Coding Initiative (NCCI) edits and performs post-payment review on
others. See Coding Resources earlier in this chapter for more information
on NCCI. 

Assistant at Surgery
• When billing for an assistant at surgery, refer to the current Medicaid fee

schedule to see if an assist is allowed for that procedure.

• If an assistant at surgery does not use the appropriate modifier, then either
the assistant’s claim or the surgeon’s claim (whichever is received later)
will be denied as a duplicate service.

• Physicians must bill assistant at surgery services using the appropriate sur-
gical procedure code and Modifier 80, 81, or 82.

• Mid-level practitioners must bill assistant at surgery services under their
own NPI and taxonomy using the appropriate surgical procedure code and
Modifier AS, 80, 81, or 82.

• Global surgery periods: Global surgery periods are time spans assigned to
surgery codes. During these time spans, services related to the surgery may
not be billed. Group practice members that are of the same specialty must
bill Medicaid as if a single practitioner provided all related follow-up ser-
vices for a member. For example, Dr. Armstrong performs orthopedic sur-
gery on a member. The member comes in for a follow-up exam, and
Dr. Armstrong is on vacation. Dr. Armstrong’s partner, Dr. Black, performs
the follow-up. Dr. Black cannot bill this service to Medicaid, because the
service was covered in the global period when Dr. Armstrong billed for the
surgery.

• For major surgeries, this span is 90 days and includes the day prior to the
surgery and the following services: post-operative surgery related care and
pain management and surgically-related supplies and miscellaneous ser-
vices.
Billing Procedures 6.13
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• For minor surgeries and some endoscopies, the spans are either 1 day or
10 days. They include any surgically related follow-up care and supplies on
the day of surgery, and for a 10-day period after the surgery.

• For a list of global surgery periods by procedure code, see the current
Department fee schedule for your provider type.

• If the CPT manual lists a procedure as including the surgical procedure
only (i.e., a “starred” procedure) but Medicaid lists the code with a global
period, the Medicaid global period applies. Almost all Medicaid fees are
based on Medicare relative value units (RVUs), and the Medicare relative
value units were set using global periods even for starred procedures. Mon-
tana Medicaid has accepted these RVUs as the basis for its fee schedule.

• In some cases, a physician (or the physician’s partner of the same specialty
in the same group practice) provides care within a global period that is
unrelated to the surgical procedure. In these circumstances, the unrelated
service must be billed with the appropriate modifier to indicate it was not
related to the surgery.

Telemedicine Services
• When performing a telemedicine consult, use the appropriate CPT E/M

consult code.

• The place of service is the location of the provider providing the telemedi-
cine service.

• Medicaid does not pay for network use or other infrastructure charges.

Transplants
Include the prior authorization number on the claim. See the Submitting a
Claim chapter in this manual. All providers must have their own prior authori-
zation number for the services. For details on obtaining prior authorization, see
the Passport and Prior Authorization chapters in this manual.

Weight Reduction
Providers who counsel and monitor members on weight reduction programs
must bill Medicaid using appropriate E/M codes.

Unlisted Procedures
Unlisted CPT or HCPCS codes are to be sent to the Department for review.
They can be sent to the address below. 

Claim Review
Physician-Related Services
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT  59624
6.14 Billing Procedures
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Submitting Electronic Claims

Electronic Claims
Providers who submit claims electronically experience fewer errors and
quicker payment. Claims may be submitted electronically by the following
methods:

• WINASAP 5010. Xerox makes this free software available to providers
for submitting claims to Montana Medicaid, MHSP, and HMK (dental and
eyeglasses only), and FQHC and RHC. It does not support submissions to
Medicare or other payers. This software creates an 837 transaction, but
does not accept an 835 transaction back from the Department.

• Montana Access to Health (MATH) web portal. A secure website on
which providers may view members’ medical history, verify member eligi-
bility, submit claims to Medicaid, check the status of a claim, verify the sta-
tus of a warrant, and download remittance advice reports. This availability
is subject to scheduled and unscheduled host downtime.

• Xerox EDI Solutions. Providers can send claims to Xerox EDI Solutions
in X12 837 format using a dial-up connection. Electronic submitters are
required to certify their 837 transactions as HIPAA-compliant before
sending their transactions through EDI Solutions. EDIFECS certifies the
837 HIPAA transactions at no cost to the provider. EDIFECS certification
is completed through EDI Solutions.

• Clearinghouse. Providers can contract with a clearinghouse and send
claims in whatever format the clearinghouse accepts. The provider’s clear-
inghouse sends the claim to Xerox in the X12 837 format. The provider's
clearinghouse also needs to have their 837 transactions certified through
EDIFECS before submitting claims to Xerox. EDIFECS certification is
completed through EDI Solutions. For more information on electronic
claims submission, contact Xerox EDI Solutions. (See Key Contacts.)

• Xerox B2B Gateway SFTP/FTPS Site. Providers can this method to send
electronic transactions through this secure FTP process. This is typically
encountered with high-volume/high-frequency submitters.

• MOVEit DMZ. Providers can use this secure transmission protocol and
secure storage landing zone (intermediate storage) for the exchange of files
between Trading Partners and Xerox. Its use is intended for those trading
partners/submitters who will be submitting a larger volume of physical
files (in excess of 20 per day) or whose physical file sizes regularly exceed
2MB.

Providers should be familiar with federal rules and regulations related to electronic
claims submission. 
Billing Procedures 6.15
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Billing Electronically with Paper Attachments
When submitting claims that require additional supporting documentation, the
Attachment Control Number field must be populated with an identifier. Identifier
formats can be designed by software vendors or clearinghouses, but the preferred
method is the provider’s NPI followed by the member’s ID number and the date of
service, each separated by a dash:

9999999999 - 888888888 - 11182003

The supporting documentation must be submitted with a Paperwork Attachment
Cover Sheet. The number in the paper Attachment Control Number field must
match the number on the cover sheet.  

Submitting Paper Claims
For instructions on completing a paper claim, see the Submitting a Claim chapter
in this manual. Unless otherwise stated, all paper claims must be mailed to:

Claims Processing 
P.O. Box 8000
Helena, MT  59604

Claim Inquiries 
Contact Provider Relations for general claim questions and questions regarding
member eligibility, payments, and denials. 

The Most Common Billing Errors and How to Avoid Them
Paper claims are often returned to the provider before they can be processed, and
many other claims (both paper and electronic) are denied. 

Member ID
Number

Date of
Service

(mmddyyyy)

NPI and 
Taxonomy
6.16 Billing Procedures
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To avoid unnecessary returns and denials, double-check each claim to confirm the
following items are included and accurate. 

Common Billing Errors 
Reasons for Return or Denial Preventing Returned or Denied Claims

Provider’s NPI and/or taxonomy missing or invalid Verify the correct NPI and taxonomy are on the claim.

Authorized signature missing Each claim must have an authorized signature belonging to 
the provider, billing clerk, or office personnel. The signature 
may be typed, stamped, or handwritten.

Signature date missing Each claim must have a signature date.

Incorrect claim form used The claim must be the correct form for the provider type. 
Services covered in this manual require a CMS-1500 claim 
form (or electronic professional claim).

Information on claim form not legible Information on the claim form must be legible. Use dark ink 
and center the information in the field. Information must not 
be obscured by lines. 

Recipient number not on file, or recipient was not eligi-
ble on date of service

Before providing services to the member:
• View the member’s eligibility information at each visit.  

Medicaid eligibility may change monthly.
• Verify member eligibility by using one of the methods

described in the Member Eligibility and Responsibilities
chapter of the General Information for Providers manual.

Duplicate claim • Please check all remittance advices (RAs) for previously
submitted claims before resubmitting.

• When making changes to previously paid claims, submit
an adjustment form rather than a new claim. (See Remit-
tance Advices and Adjustments in this manual.)

• Please allow 45 days for the Medicare/Medicaid Part B
crossover claim to appear on the RA before submitting the
claim directly to Medicaid.

Procedure requires Passport provider referral – No 
Passport provider number on claim

A Passport provider number must be on the claim when 
such a referral is required. See the Passport chapter in the 
General Information for Providers manual.

TPL on file and no credit amount on claim • If the member has other insurance (or Medicare), bill the
other carrier before Medicaid. See Coordination of Bene-
fits in this manual.

• If the member’s TPL coverage has changed, providers
must notify  Xerox TPL unit before submitting a claim.
(See Key Contacts.)
Billing Procedures 6.17
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Submitting a Claim
The services described in this manual are billed either electronically on a profes-
sional claim or on a CMS-1500 paper claim form. Claims submitted with all of the
necessary information are referred to as “clean” and are usually paid in a timely
manner. (See the Billing Procedures chapter in this manual.) 

Claims are completed differently for the different types of coverage a member has.
The following are accepted codes:

• Unless otherwise stated, all paper claims must be mailed to the following
address:

Claims Processing Unit
P.O. Box 8000
Helena, MT  59604

CMS-1500 Agreement
Your signature on the CMS-1500 constitutes your agreement to the terms pre-
sented on the back of the form. This form is subject to change by the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).

Avoiding Claim Errors
Claims are often denied or even returned to the provider before they can be pro-
cessed. To avoid denials and returns, double-check each claim to confirm the fol-
lowing items are accurate. For more information on returned and denied claims,
see the Billing Procedures chapter in this manual.

EPSDT/Family Planning Indicators
Code Member/Service Purpose

1 EPSDT Used when the member is under age 21.

2 Family planning Used when providing family planning services.

3 EPSDT and family planning Used when the member is under age 21 and is receiving 
family planning services.

4 Pregnancy (any service provided 
to a pregnant woman)

Used when providing services to pregnant women.

6 Nursing facility member Used when providing services to nursing facility residents.
Submitting a Claim 7.1
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Other Programs
This chapter also applies to claims forms completed for Mental Health Services 
Plan (MHSP) services and Healthy Montana Kids (HMK)/CHIP eyeglass services.

Common Claims Errors

Claim Errors Prevention
Required field is blank If a required field is blank, the claim may either be returned or denied.

Member ID number missing or invalid This is a required field; verify that the member’s Medicaid ID number 
is listed as it appears on the member’s eligibility information.

Patient name missing This is a required field; check that it is correct.

Provider NPI and taxonomy missing or invalid Verify the correct NPI and taxonomy are on the claim.

Referring or Passport provider name and ID 
number missing

When a provider refers a member to another provider, include the 
referring provider’s name and ID number or Passport number. See the 
Passport chapter in this manual.

Prior authorization number missing When prior authorization is required for a service, the prior authoriza-
tion number must be listed on the claim. See the Prior Authorization 
chapter in this manual.

Not enough information regarding other cover-
age

When a member has other coverage, related fields become required.

Authorized signature missing Each claim must have an authorized signature belonging to the pro-
vider, billing clerk, or office personnel. The signature may be typed, 
stamped, or hand-written.

Signature date missing Each claim must have a signature date.

Incorrect claim form used Services covered in this manual require a CMS-1500 claim form or an 
electronic professional claim.

Information on claim form not legible Information on the claim form must be legible. Use dark ink and center 
the information in the field. Information must not be obscured by lines.

Medicare EOMB not attached When Medicare is involved in payment on a claim, the Medicare 
EOMB must be attached to the claim or it will be denied.
7.2 Submitting a Claim
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How Payment Is Calculated

Overview
Though providers do not need the information in this chapter in order to submit
claims to the Department, the information allows providers to understand how
payment is calculated and to predict approximate payment for particular claims.

The RBRVS Fee Schedule
Most services by provider types covered in this manual are reimbursed for using
the Department’s RBRVS fee schedule. RBRVS stands for Resource-Based
Relative Value Scale. The fee schedule includes CPT codes and HCPCS Level II
codes. Within the CPT coding structure, only anesthesia services and clinical lab
services are not reimbursed for using the RBRVS fee schedule. 

RBRVS was developed for the Medicare program. Medicare does a major update
annually, with smaller updates performed quarterly. Montana Medicaid’s
RBRVS-based fee schedule is based largely on the Medicare model, with a few
differences as described below. By adapting the Medicare model to the needs of
the Montana Medicaid program, the Department was able to take advantage of the
research performed by the federal government and national associations of
physicians and other health care professionals. RBRVS-based payment methods
are widely used across the U.S. by Medicaid programs, workers’ compensation
plans and commercial insurers.

Fee Calculation
Each fee is the product of a relative
value times a conversion factor. 

Basis of Relative Values
For almost all services, Medicaid uses
the same relative values as Medicare in
Montana. Nationally, Medicare adjusts
the relative values for differences in
practice costs between localities, but
Montana is considered a single locality.
For fewer than 1% of codes, relative
values are not available from Medicare.
For these codes, the Department has set
the relative values.

Many Medic
payment m
are based o
Medicare, b
there are di
ences.  In t
cases, the M
caid method
prevails. 

When Medicaid payment 
differs from the fee schedule, 

consider the following:
• The Department pays the lower of

the established Medicaid fee or the
provider’s charge

• Modifiers. (See Other Modifiers in
this chapter.)

• Provider type (See Professional
Differentials in this chapter.)

• Place of service (See Site of Ser-
vice Differential in this chapter.)

• Date of service (Fees for services
may change over time.)

• Also check for cost sharing and
Medicare or TPL payments shown
on the remittance advice.
How Payment Is Calculated 8.1
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Composition of Relative Values
For each code, the relative value is the sum of a relative value for the work
effort (including time, stress, and difficulty), the associated transitional prac-
tice expense, and the associated malpractice expense. 

Site of Service Differential
The Medicare program has calculated two sets of relative values for each code:
one reflects the practitioner’s practice cost of performing the service in an
office and one reflects the practitioner’s practice cost of performing the service
in a facility.

Medicaid typically pays a lower fee if the service is provided in a facility
because Medicaid typically also pays the facility. 

Conversion Factor
The Department sets the conversion factor for the state fiscal year
(July through June) and it is listed on the fee schedule. 

Policy Adjuster
To encourage access to maternity services and family planning services, the
Department increases fees for these codes using a policy adjuster that increases
the fee. The fee listed on the fee schedule includes the policy adjuster.

Global Periods
For many surgical services and maternity services, the fee covers both the
service and all related care within a specified global period. For almost all such
codes, the global periods used by Medicaid are identical to those used by
Medicare, but in cases of differences the Medicaid policy applies. See the
Billing Procedures chapter in this manual for information on global periods.

Professional and Technical Components
Many imaging services and some diagnostic services are divided into the tech-
nical component (performing the test) and the professional component (inter-
preting the test). A practitioner who only performs the test would bill the
service with modifier TC; a practitioner who only interprets the test would bill
Modifier 26; and a practitioner who performs both components would bill the
code without a modifier. Performance of both components is called the global
service. The fee schedule has separate fees for each component and for the glo-
bal service. 

Other Modifiers
Under the RBRVS fee schedule, certain other modifiers also affect payment.
Modifiers affecting reimbursement are listed in the table on the next page.
8.2 How Payment Is Calculated
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How Modifiers Change Pricing
• Modifiers may not be applicable for all services.  For services paid via the RBRVS fee schedule, the fee schedule 

shows the list of services for which Modifiers 26, TC, 50, 51, 62, 66, and 80 apply.
• If a modifier does not appear in this list, then it does not affect pricing.
• Use of Modifier 22 is prohibited for mental health services. On January 1, 2013, the CPT manual added two codes

specifically for crisis with instructions and guidance for providers.
• The list shows summary modifier descriptions. See the CPT and HCPCS Level II coding books for the full text. 

Modifier Definition How Payment is Affected

22 Increased procedural service The services is paid at 110% of the fee.

26 Professional component For services paid via the RBRVS fee schedule, see the specific 
service.  For other services, payment equals 40% of the fee.

47 Anesthesia by surgeon Modifier not allowed

50 Bilateral procedure The procedure is paid at 150% of the fee.

51 Multiple procedures Each procedure is paid at 50% of the fee.

52 Reduced service The service is paid at 50% of the fee.

53 Discontinued procedure The service is paid at 50% of the fee.

54 Surgical care only The service is paid at 75% of the fee.

55 Postoperative management only The service is paid at 25% of the fee.

56 Preoperative management only The service is paid at 25% of the fee.

62 Two surgeons Each surgeon is paid at 62.5% of the fee.

80 Assistant surgeon The service is paid at 16% of the fee.

81 Minimum assistant surgeon The service is paid at 16% of the fee.

82 Assistant surgeon; qualified resident 
surgeon not available

The service is paid at 16% of the fee.

90 Reference laboratory Modifier not allowed

AD Medical supervision of more than 
four concurrent anesthesia 
procedures

Each service is paid at 52.5% of the fee.

AS Physician assistant, nurse practitioner 
or clinical nurse specialist as 
assistant at surgery

The service is paid at 16% of the fee.

QK Medical supervision of 2–4 
concurrent anesthesia procedures 

Each service is paid at 52.5% of the fee.

QX Certified registered nurse anesthetist 
service:  medically directed by MD

Each service is paid at 52.5% of the fee.

QZ Certified registered nurse anesthetist 
service without medical direction

The modifier does not reduce the fee, but a professional 
differential of 90% is applied due to provider type. See 
Professional Differentials in this chapter.

TC Technical component For services paid via the RBRVS fee schedule, see the specific 
service. For other services, payment equals 60% of the fee.
How Payment Is Calculated 8.3
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Professional Differentials
Mid-level practitioners generally receive 90% of the fee that a physician would
receive for the same service. The exception is that mid-level practitioners
receive 100% of the fee for immunizations, family planning, injectables, lab
and pathology services, radiology, cardiography and echocardiography, and
services to members under age 21 (i.e., well-child EPSDT services). 

Charge Cap
For the services covered in this manual, Medicaid pays the lower of the estab-
lished Medicaid fee or the provider’s charge. 

Bundled Codes
A few services are covered by Medicaid but have a fee of zero, meaning that
payment for the service is considered bundled into the payment for services
that are usually provided with it. Because these services are covered by
Medicaid, providers may not bill members for them on a private-pay basis.

Status Codes
The Medicare physician fee schedule includes status codes that show how each
services is reimbursed. Medicaid also uses status codes. The table on the next
page compares Medicare and Medicaid RBRVS status codes.
8.4 How Payment Is Calculated
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Medicare and Medicaid RBRVS Status Values
Medicare Status Medicaid Status

A Active code paid using RVUs A Active code paid using RVUs set by Medicare

B Bundled code B Bundled code

C Carrier determines coverage and payment C Medicaid determines coverage and payment.

D Deleted code D Discontinued code

E Excluded from fee schedule by regulation [Medicaid reviews each code and usually assigns 
A, K or X status]

F Deleted/discontinued code; no grace period D Discontinued code

G Use another code; grace period allowed G Use another code; grace period set code-by-code 

H Modifier deleted [Assigned to D status]

I Use another code; no grace period [Assigned to G status]

J Anesthesia code

K Active code paid using RVUs set by Medicaid

L Not paid via RBRVS.  See lab fee schedule.

M Not paid via RBRVS.  See non-RBRVS fee sched-
ule.

N Excluded from fee schedule by policy [Medicaid reviews each code and usually assigns 
A, K or X status]

P Bundled or excluded [Medicaid reviews each code and usually assigns B 
or X status]

R Restricted coverage [Medicaid reviews each code and usually assigns 
A or K status] 

T Injections [Medicaid reviews each code and usually assigns 
A status]

X Excluded from fee schedule by statute X Not covered 

Notes:
• Medicare publishes RVUs for codes that have Medicare status values of R and sometimes publishes RVUs for 

codes with status values of E, N or X.
• Medicare uses the label “injections” for status T but now uses the code for other situations (e.g., pulse oximetry)

where Medicare pays for the service only if no other service is performed on the same day. 
How Payment Is Calculated 8.5
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Anesthesia Services 
The following payment method is used for anesthesia services, regardless of
whether the service is billed by an anesthesiologist or another professional.
Though the method differs from the RBRVS payment method, the two methods are
linked and contain similar provisions.

Time Units
A unit of time for anesthesia is 15 minutes, though Medicaid does pay for par-
tial units. Providers enter the number of minutes on the claim; the claims pro-
cessing contractor then converts the minutes to time units.

Base Units
Base units are adopted by Medicaid from the schedule of base units used by
Medicare, which in turn is reflects base units calculated by the American Soci-
ety of Anesthesiologists. Providers do not enter the number of base units on the
claim.

Fee Calculation
For a particular service, Medicaid payment is calculated as follows:

(Time units + base units) x anesthesia conversion factor = payment

Modifiers
Payment for anesthesia services is affected by the modifier pricing rules shown
in this chapter; take note of the modifiers for anesthesia care provided under
medical supervision. Medicaid follows Medicare in not paying extra for the
patient status Modifiers P1 to P6.  

Clinical Lab Services (ARM 37.85.212)
In general, Medicaid pays the same fees for clinical lab services as Medicare pays
in Montana. If a Medicare fee is not available for a lab test covered by Medicaid,
then payment is calculated by looking at the average charge and the amounts paid
by other payers.

Vaccines and Drugs Provided within the Office
Many vaccines are available for free to physician offices through the Vaccines for
Children (VFC) program. For information on obtaining these vaccines, call
406-444-5580. For these vaccines, Medicaid does not pay separately. Medicaid
does pay for the administration of the vaccine, however. Medicaid pays for vac-
cines not available through the VFC program. (See the Billing Procedures chapter
in this manual.)

Reimbursement for physician administered drugs (PAD) which are billed using
HCPCS codes is made according to the Department’s fee schedule. The Depart-
ment’s fee schedule is based on the Medicare Average Sale Price (ASP) Fee
8.6 How Payment Is Calculated
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Schedule if there is an ASP fee or the RBRVS fee if there is an RBRVS fee.
If there is no ASP or RBRVS fee then the fee is calculated by National Drug Code
(NDC) using the estimated acquisition cost to set reimbursement. Most must be
billed with a HCPCS code and include the NDC, unit type, and number of units.

How Cost Sharing Is Calculated on Medicaid Claims
Member cost sharing fees are a set dollar amount per visit. (See the Cost Sharing
section in the Billing Procedures chapter for information and a chart showing cost
sharing amount by provider type.) The member’s cost sharing amount is shown on
the remittance advice and deducted from the Medicaid allowed amount. (See the
Remittance Advices and Adjustments chapter in this manual.) 

How Payment Is Calculated on TPL Claims
When a member has coverage from both Medicaid and another insurance com-
pany, the other insurance company is often referred to as third party liability
(TPL). In these cases, the other insurance is the primary payer (as described in the
Coordination of Benefits chapter of this manual), and Medicaid makes a payment
as the secondary payer. The Medicaid reimbursement amount is reduced by the
TPL payment.

How Payment Is Calculated on Medicare Crossover 
Claims
When a member has coverage from both Medicaid and Medicare, Medicare is the
primary payer as described in the Coordination of Benefits chapter of this manual.
Medicaid then makes a payment as the secondary payer. For the provider types
covered in this manual, Medicaid’s payment is calculated so that the total payment
to the provider is either the Medicaid allowed amount less the Medicare paid
amount or the sum of the Medicare coinsurance and deductible, whichever is
lower. This method is sometimes called “lower of” pricing. 

Other Department Programs
The payment method described in this chapter also applies to services provided
under the Mental Health Services Plan (MHSP).

When bill
Medicaid
anesthes
services,
the numb
minutes i
Units field
the CMS-
claim form
How Payment Is Calculated 8.7
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 Appendix A: Forms
Refer to the Forms page of the Montana Medicaid Provider Information website for the forms
listed below.

• Montana Health Care Programs Medicaid/MHSP/HMK Individual Adjustment Request

• Medicaid Recipient/Physician Abortion Certification (MA-37)

• Informed Consent to Sterilization (MA-38)

• Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgement (MA-39)

• Paperwork Attachment Cover Sheet
Appendix A: Forms A.1

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/providerpages/forms.shtml
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We its 

Birt
2 m
4 m
6 m
9 m
12 
15 
18 
2 y
3 y
4 y
5 y
6 y
8 y
10 
12 
14 
16 
18 
20 

y 
er 
first 
t 
6 
iodicity Schedule 

ll-Child Visits Well-Child Visits and Shots Vision Screening Hearing Screening Dental Vis

h 1 month 
onths 
onths 
onths 
onths 

months 
months 
months 
ears 
ears 
ears 
ears 
ears 
ears 
years 
years 
years 
years 
years 
years 

Birth 1 month 
2 months 
4 months 
6 months 
12 months 
15 months 
18 months 
2 years 
4 years 
5 years (before kindergarten) 
12 years (before 7th grade) 
16 years 

During each 
Well-Child screen, 
appropriate to age 

All newborns before 
leaving the hospital; 
during each 
Well-Child screen, 
appropriate to age. 

Performed b
dentists, aft
eruption of 
tooth and a
least every 
months 
thereafter. 

Appendix B: 
Well Child Screen Chart

Periodicity Schedule
Montana Medicaid has adopted the Bright Futures/American Academy of Pediat-
rics Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care. This schedule can be
found at brightfutures.aap.org. Click on the Clinical Practice tab and choose the
Recommendation for Preventive Pediatric Health Care option.
Appendix B B.1



A. 
D
N
C

B. 
A
M
S
C
S
N
A
E
R
B
T

C. 
H
H
S
C
B

D. 
E
s
G
L
O
E
A
C
V
s
C

E. 
H
M
A
A
A

F. 

H

U
T
C

H
h
B

S
P
O

Well Child Screen Component Age Requirements Date Completed 

Initial/Interval History 
evelopmental history All ages 
utritional history All ages 
omplete dental history All ages 
Assessments 
ppropriate developmental screen 
otor All ages 
ocial All ages 
ognitive All ages 
peech All ages 
utritional Screen All ages 
ge Appropriate Risk Assessment Screen 
motional All ages 
isky behaviors All ages 
lood Lead All ages 
B All ages 
Unclothed Physical Inspection 
eight/weight All ages 
ead circumference Newborn through 2 years old 
tandard body systems All ages 
heck for signs of abuse All ages 
lood pressure 3 years on 
Vision Screen 
xternal inspection for gross abnormalities or obvious 
trabismus 

All ages 

ross visual acuity with fixation test Birth to 2 years 
ight sensation with papillary light reflex test Birth to 2 years 
bservation and report of parent Birth to 2 years 
xamination of red reflex All ages 
lternate cover test 2 years to 5 years 
orneal light reflex 2 years to 5 years 
isual acuity using the Illiterate Snellen E chart (or 
imilar) 

4 years and over 

olor discrimination on all boys (once) 5 years and over 
Hearing Screen 
istory, physical and developmental assessment All ages 
iddle ear exam by otoscopy All ages 
dministration of high risk criteria 6 months or 2 years 
ssess hearing capability 6 months or 2 years 
dministration of puretone audiometry 5 years and over 
Laboratory Tests (use medical judgment and risk 
assessment to determine need EXCEPT for blood 
lead) 
ematocrit or hemoglobin 9 15 months if indicated by risk 

assessment 
rinalysis If indicated by risk assessment 
uberculin If indicated by risk assessment 
holesterol If indicated by risk assessment 

and age appropriate (8 14) 
ereditary/metabolic screening (e.g., thyroid, 
emoglobinopathies, PKU, galactosemia) 

Newborn 

lood lead 12 and 24 months and other 
ages if at risk 

TD screening Sexually active adolescents 
ap smear Sexually active adolescents 
ther tests as needed 

Well-Child Screen Chart



Well Child Screen Component Age Requirements Date Completed 

G. Im
ap
Im
ha
su
He

Di

H.

Ina

Pn

Me

Va
se
Te

H. De
pr
Co
Co
etc
Ini
Or

I. Di
Ad
ris
munizations (the immunization schedule 
proved by the Advisory Committee on 
munization Practices (ACIP); if the committee 
s released an updated schedule, that schedule 
persedes this one) 
patitis B (Hep B) 1 at birth, 2nd by 4 months, 3rd 

between 6 18 months, and 
"catch up" at any time 

phtheria, tetanus, pertussis (DTaP) 2 months, 4 months, 6 months 
15 18 months, 4 6 years 

 influenza type b (Hib) 2 months, 4 months, 6 months, 
12 15 months 

ctivated polio (IPV) 2 months, 4 months, 6 18 
months, 4 6 years 

eumococcal conjugate (PCV) 2 months, 4 months, 6 months, 
12 15 months 

asles, mumps, rubella (MMR) 12 15 months, 4 6 years, 
-  any time 

ricella (Var) (if given after 12 years, 2 doses 
parated by 1 month should be given) 

12 18 catch-up  any 
time 

tanus (Td) 11 12 years; then every 
10 years 

ntal Screen (to be done by medical health 
ovider) 
unseling on oral hygiene All ages 
unseling for non-nutritive habits (thumb-sucking, 
.) 

Through age 6 years 

tial/interval dental history All ages 
al inspection of mouth, teeth, gums All ages 
scussion and Counseling/Anticipatory Guidance 
dress needs and topics appropriate for age level per 
k assessment 

All ages 
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Appendix C: Place of Service Codes
For a list of place of service (POS) codes, corresponding names, and a brief
description of each, see the CMS website.
Appendix C C.1

http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/place-of-service-codes/Place_of_Service_Code_Set.html
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Definitions and Acronyms
This section contains definitions, abbreviations, and acronyms used in this manual. 

270/271 Transactions
The ASC X12N eligibility inquiry (270) and
response (271) transactions.

276/277 Transactions
The ASC X12N claim status request (276) and
response (277) transactions.

278 Transactions
The ASC X12N request for services review
and response used for prior authorization.

835 Transactions
The ASC X12N payment and remittance
advice (explanation of benefits) transaction.

837 Transactions
The ASC X12N professional, institutional, and
dental claim transactions.

Accredited Standards Committee 
X12, Insurance Subcommittee (ASC 
X12N)
The ANSI-accredited standards development
organization, and one of the six designated
standards maintenance organizations (DSMO),
that has created and is tasked with maintaining
the administrative and financial transactions
standards adopted under HIPAA for all health
plans, clearinghouses, and providers who use
electronic transactions.  

Administrative Reviews and Fair 
Hearings (ARM 37.5.310 and 
ARM 37.86.5120)
If a provider believes the Department has
made a decision that fails to comply with
applicable laws, regulations, rules or policies,
the provider may request an administrative
review. To request an administrative review,
state in writing the objections to the Depart-

ment's decision and include substantiating doc-
umentation for consideration in the review.
The request must be addressed to the Division
that issued the decision and delivered (or
mailed) to the Department. The Department
must receive the request within 30 days from
the date the Department's determination was
mailed. Providers may request extensions in
writing within these 30 days. If the provider is
not satisfied with the Department’s administra-
tive review results, a fair hearing may be
requested. Fair hearing requests must contain
concise reasons the provider believes the
Department's administrative review determina-
tion fails to comply with applicable laws, regu-
lations, rules or policies. This document must
be signed and received by the Fair Hearings
Office within 30 days from the date the
Department mailed the administrative review
determination. A copy must be delivered (or
mailed) to the division that issued the determi-
nation within three working days of filing the
request

Administrative Rules of Montana 
(ARM)
The rules published by the executive depart-
ments and agencies of the state government.

Allowed Amount
The maximum amount reimbursed to a pro-
vider for a health care service as determined by
Medicaid/MHSP/HMK or another payer.
Other cost factors, (such as cost sharing, third
party liability (TPL), or incurment) are often
deducted from the allowed amount before final
payment. Medicaid's allowed amount for each
covered service is listed on the Department fee
schedule. 
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Ancillary Provider
Any provider that is subordinate to the mem-
ber’s primary provider, or providing services
in the facility or institution that has accepted
the member as a Medicaid member.

Assignment of Benefits
A voluntary decision by the member to have
insurance benefits paid directly to the provider
rather than to the him/her. The act requires the
signing of a form for the purpose. The provider
is not obligated to accept an assignment of
benefits; however, he/she may require assign-
ment in order to protect his/her revenue. 

Authorization
An official approval for action taken for, or on
behalf of, a Medicaid member. This approval
is only valid if the member is eligible on the
date of service.

Basic Medicaid
Members with Basic Medicaid have limited
Medicaid services.  

Cash Option
Cash option allows the member to pay a
monthly premium to Medicaid and have Med-
icaid coverage for the entire month rather than
a partial month.

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS)
Administers the Medicare program and over-
sees the state Medicaid programs.

Children’s Special Health Services 
(CSHS)
CSHS assists children with special health care
needs who are not eligible for Medicaid by
paying medical costs, finding resources, and
conducting clinics.

Clean Claim
A claim that can be processed without addi-
tional information from or action by the pro-
vider of the service.

Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)
Rules published by executive departments and
agencies of the federal government.

Coinsurance
The member's financial responsibility for a
medical bill as assigned Medicare (usually a
percentage). Medicare coinsurance is usually
20% of the Medicare allowed amount. 

Conversion Factor
A state specific dollar amount that converts
relative values into an actual fee. This calcula-
tion allows each payer to adopt the RBRVS to
its own economy.

Cosmetic
Serving to modify or improve the appearance
of a physical feature, defect, or irregularity.

Cost Sharing
The member's financial responsibility for a
medical bill assessed by flat fee or percentage
of charges.

Crossovers
Claims for members who have both Medicare
and Medicaid. These claims may come elec-
tronically from Medicare or directly from the
provider.

DPHHS, State Agency
The Montana Department of Public Health and
Human Services (DPHHS or the Department)
is the designated State Agency that administers
the Montana Health Care Programs. The
Department's legal authority is contained in
Title 53, Chapter 6 MCA. At the Federal level,
the legal basis for the program is contained in
Title XIX of the Social Security Act and Title
42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).
D.2 Definitions and Acronyms
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The program is administered in accordance
with the Administrative Rules of Montana
(ARM), Title 37, Chapter 86. 

Dual Eligibles
Members who are covered by both Medicare
and Medicaid. 

Early and Periodic Screening, 
Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT)
Provides Medicaid-covered children with
comprehensive health screenings, diagnostic
services, and treatment of health problems.

Emergency Services
A service is reimbursed as an emergency if one
of the following criteria is met: 

• The service is billed with CPT Code 99284
or 99285

• The member has a qualifying emergency
diagnosis code. A list of emergency diag-
nosis codes is available on the Provider
Information website.

• The services did not meet one of the previ-
ous two requirements, but the hospital
believes an emergency existed. In this
case, the claim and documentation sup-
porting the emergent nature of the service
must be mailed to the emergency depart-
ment review contractor. (See Key Contacts
on your provider type page or in your pro-
vider manual.)

Experimental
A noncovered item or service that researchers
are studying to investigate how it affects
health.

Fiscal Agent
(As of April 1, 2012, ACS State Healthcare,
LLC, became Xerox State Healthcare, LLC.)
Xerox State Healthcare LLC is the fiscal agent
for the State of Montana and processes claims
at the Department’s direction and in accor-
dance with ARM 37.86 et seq.  

Full Medicaid
Members with Full Medicaid have a full scope
of Medicaid benefits.  

Gross Adjustment
A lump sum debit or credit that is not
claim-specific made to a provider.

HCPCS/CPT Codes
Montana Medicaid adds many codes from the
yearly edition of the Current Procedural Ter-
minology and HCPCS Level II manuals. Refer
to the fee schedules posted on the Provider
Information website. If you are billing unlisted
J codes (e.g., J3490), verify that a new J code
does not exist before you bill. If one does not
exist send the claim with a copy of the invoice
directly to the State office. (See Key Contacts.)

Health Improvement Program
A service provided under the Passport to
Health program for members who have one or
more chronic health conditions. Care manage-
ment focuses on helping members improve
their health outcomes through education, help
with social services, and coordination with the
member’s medical providers. 

Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act (HIPAA)
A federal plan designed to improve efficiency
of the health care system by establishing stan-
dards for transmission, storage, and handling
of data.

Healthy Montana Kids (HMK)
HMK offers low-cost or free health care cover-
age for low-income children younger than 19.
Children must be uninsured U.S. citizens or
qualified aliens, Montana residents who are
not eligible for Medicaid. DPHHS administers
the program with Blue Cross and Blue Shield
of Montana (BCBSMT). For eligibility and
enrollment information, contact HMK at
1.877.543.7669 (toll-free, follow menu) or
1.855.258.3489 (toll-free, direct). For informa-
Definitions and Acronyms D.3
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tion about medical benefits, contact BCBSMT
at 1.406.447.8647 (Helena) or 1.800.447.7828
(toll-free). HMK pharmacy, dental and eye-
glasses benefits are provided by DPHHS
through the same contractor (Xerox State
Healthcare, LLC) that handles Medicaid pro-
vider relations and claims processing.

HealthyMontana KidsPlus (HMK Plus)
Medicaid eligibility group for children under
age 19. See Medicaid/HMK Plus.

Indian Health Service (IHS)
IHS provides health services to American Indi-
ans and Alaska Natives.

Individual Adjustment
A request for a correction to a specific paid
claim.

Investigational
A noncovered item or service that researchers
are studying to investigate how it affects
health.

Mass Adjustment
Adjustments made to multiple claims at the
same time. They generally occur when the
Department has a change of policy or fees that
is retroactive, or when a system error that
affected claims processing is identified.

Medicaid/HMK Plus
A program that provides health care coverage
to specific populations, especially low-income
families with children, pregnant women, dis-
abled people and the elderly. Medicaid is
administered by state governments under
broad Federal guidelines.

Medically Necessary
A term describing a requested service which is
reasonably calculated to prevent, diagnose,
correct, cure, alleviate or prevent worsening of
conditions in the member. These conditions
must be classified as one of the following:

endanger life, cause suffering or pain, result in
an illness or infirmity, threaten to cause or
aggravate a handicap, or cause physical defor-
mity or malfunction. There must be no other
equally effective, more conservative or sub-
stantially less costly course of treatment avail-
able or suitable for the member requesting the
service. For the purpose of this definition,
course of treatment may include mere observa-
tion or, when appropriate, no treatment at all.

Medicare
The federal health insurance program for cer-
tain aged or disabled members. 

Member
An individual enrolled in a Department medi-
cal assistance program.

Mental Health Services Plan (MHSP)
This plan is for individuals who have a severe
and disabling mental illness (SDMI), are ineli-
gible for Medicaid, and have a family income
that does not exceed an amount established by
the Department.  

Mentally Incompetent
According to CFR 441.251, a mentally incom-
petent individual means an individual who has
been declared mentally incompetent by a Fed-
eral, state, or local court of competent jurisdic-
tion for any purpose, unless the individual has
been declared competent for purposes which
include the ability to consent to sterilization.

Minimal Services
According to CPT, when a member's visit does
not require the presence of the physician, but
services are provided under the physician's
supervision, they are considered minimal ser-
vices. An example would be a patient return-
ing for a monthly allergy shot.
D.4 Definitions and Acronyms
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Montana Breast and Cervical Cancer 
Treatment Program 
This program provides Full Medicaid coverage
for women who have been screened through
the Montana Breast and Cervical Health Pro-
gram (MBCHP) and diagnosed with breast
and/or cervical cancer or a precancerous con-
dition.

Mutually Exclusive Code Pairs
These codes represent services or procedures
that, based on either the CPT definition or
standard medical practice, would not or could
not reasonably be performed at the same ses-
sion by the same provider on the same patient.
Codes representing these services or proce-
dures cannot be billed together.

National Provider Identifier (NPI)
NPI is a unique 10-digit identification number
required by HIPAA for all health care provid-
ers in the United States. Providers must use
their NPI to identify themselves in all HIPAA
transactions.

Nondiscrimination (ARM 37.85.402)
The Department does not exclude, deny bene-
fits to, or otherwise discriminate against any
person on the basis of race, color, national ori-
gin, age, sex, handicap, political beliefs, reli-
gion or disability. This includes the admission
to, participation in, or receipt of services or
benefits of any of its programs, activities or
employment, whether carried out by the
Department or through a contractor or other
entity. In case of questions or in the event that
a provider wishes to file a complaint alleging
violations please contact DPHHS, Office of
Human Resources. To file a complaint with the
Office of Civil Rights, contact that office at the
address or phone number shown in Key Con-
tacts.

Nurse First Advice Line
The Nurse First Advice Line is a toll-free,
confidential number members may call 24/7/
365 for advice from a registered nurse about
injuries, diseases, health care or medications.

Passport Referral Number
This is a 7-digit number assigned to Passport
providers. When a Passport provider refers a
member to another provider for services, this
number is given to the other provider and is
required when processing the claim.

Passport to Health
The Medicaid medical home program where
the member selects a primary care provider
who manages the member’s health care needs

Prior Authorization (PA)
The approval process required before certain
services or supplies are paid by Medicaid.
Prior authorization must be obtained before
providing the service or supply.

Private-Pay
When a member chooses to pay for medical
services out of his/her own pocket.

Protocols
Written plans developed by a public health
clinic in collaboration with physician and nurs-
ing staff. Protocols specify nursing procedures
to be followed in giving a specific exam, or
providing care for particular conditions. Proto-
cols must by updated and approved by a physi-
cian at least annually.

Provider or Provider of Service
An institution, agency, or person having a
signed agreement with the Department to fur-
nish medical care and goods and/or services to
members; and eligible to receive payment
from the Department.
Definitions and Acronyms D.5
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Qualified Medicare Beneficiary 
(QMB)
QMB members are members for whom Medic-
aid pays Medicare premiums and some or all
of Medicare coinsurance and deductibles.  

Reference Lab Billing
Reference lab billing occurs when a Medicaid
provider draws a specimen and sends it to a
reference lab for processing. The reference lab
then sends the results back to the Medicaid
provider. Medicaid does not cover lab services
when they are billed by the referring provider. 

Relative Value Scale (RVS)
A numerical scale designed to permit compari-
sons of appropriate prices for various services.
The RVS is made up of the relative value units
(RVUs) for all the objects in the class for
which it is developed.

Relative Value Unit (RVU)
The numerical value given to each service in a
relative value scale.

Remittance Advice (RA)
The results of claims processing (including
paid, denied, and pending claims) are listed on
the remittance advice.

Resource-Based Relative Value Scale 
(RBRVS)
A method of determining physicians’ fees
based on the time, training, skill, and other fac-
tors required to deliver various services.

Retroactive Eligibility
When a member is determined to be eligible
for Medicaid effective  prior to the current
date.

Routine Podiatric Care
Routine podiatric care includes the cutting or
removing of corns and calluses, the trimming
and debridement of nails, the application of
skin creams, and other hygienic, preventive
maintenance care.

Sanction
The penalty for noncompliance with laws,
rules, and policies regarding Medicaid. A
sanction may include withholding payment
from a provider or terminating Medicaid
enrollment.

Specified Low-Income Medicare 
Beneficiaries (SLMB)
For these members, Medicaid pays the Medi-
care premium only. They are not eligible for
other Medicaid benefits, and pay their own
Medicare coinsurance and deductibles. 

Spending Down
Members with high medical expenses relative
to their income can become eligible for Medic-
aid by “spending down” their income to speci-
fied levels. The member is responsible to pay
for services received before eligibility begins,
and Medicaid pays for remaining covered ser-
vices.

Sports Physicals
A sports physical is typically a
non problem-oriented encounter in which the
provider evaluate and certifies a patient’s
involvement in organized sports, such as high
school football. If a comprehensive history and
physical examination are performed, report the
age-appropriate code from the preventive
medicine series. If less than a comprehensive
history and exam, are performed, report the
appropriate level office or other outpatient
evaluation and management visit code.  
D.6 Definitions and Acronyms
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Tamper-Resistant Prescription Pads
The federal law requiring written Medicaid
prescriptions to be on tamper-resistant pads
was implemented on April 1, 2008. The
Department, in accordance with CMS guid-
ance, requires that a Medicaid prescription pad
contain at least one of the following character-
istics beginning April 1, 2008 and all three by
October 1, 2008.

• One or more industry-recognized features
designed to prevent unauthorized copying
of a completed or blank prescription form;

• One or more industry-recognized features
designed to prevent the erasure or modifi-
cation of information written on the pre-
scription by the prescriber, or

• One or more industry-recognized features
designed to prevent the use of counterfeit
prescription forms.

Taxonomy
Taxonomy codes are used to identify and code
an external provider table that would be able to
standardized provider types and provider areas
of specialization for all medical-related pro-
viders.

Team Care
A restricted services program that is part of
Passport to Health. Restricted services pro-
grams are designed to assist members in mak-
ing better health care decisions so that they can
avoid overutilizing health services. Team Care
members are joined by a team assembled to
assist them in accessing health care. The team
consists of the member, the PCP, a pharmacy,
the Department, the Department's quality
improvement organization, and the Nurse First
Advice Line. The team may also include a
community-based care manager from the
Department's Health Improvement Program.

Third Party Liability (TPL)
Any entity that is, or may be, liable to pay all
or part of the medical cost of care for a Medic-
aid, MHSP, HMK, or HMK Plus member.

Timely Filing
Providers must submit clean claims (claims
that can be processed without additional infor-
mation or documentation from or action by the
provider) to Medicaid within:

• Twelve months of whichever is later:

• the date of service

• the date retroactive eligibility or dis-
ability is determined

• Six months from the date on the Medicare
explanation of benefits approving the ser-
vice

• Six months from the date on an adjustment
notice from a third party payer who has
previously processed the claim for the
same service, and the adjustment notice is
dated after the periods described above.

Usual and Customary
The fee providers most frequently charge the
general public for a service or item. 

WINASAP 5010
WINASAP 5010 is a Windows-based
electronic claims entry application for
Montana Medicaid. This software was
developed as an alternative to submitting
claims on paper. For more information contact
Xerox EDI Solutions. (See Key Contacts.)
Definitions and Acronyms D.7
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Blood lead level tests, EPSDT .....................................................................................................3.4
Bundled

codes ......................................................................................................................................8.4
services ...................................................................................................................................6.9

C
Cash option .................................................................................................................................D.2
Center for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) website ....................................................... ii.5
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) .................................................................D.2
Charge cap ...................................................................................................................................8.4
Children’s Special Health Services (CSHS) ...............................................................................D.2
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EPSDT and family planning overrides ..................................................................................7.1
forms ......................................................................................................................................6.1
inquiries ...............................................................................................................................6.16
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Clean claim .................................................................................................................................D.2
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use specific .............................................................................................................................6.5
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conventions ............................................................................................................................6.4
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Coinsurance ................................................................................................................................D.2
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Conversion factor .................................................................................................................8.2, D.2
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Discussion and counseling ...........................................................................................................3.6
DPHHS, State Agency ................................................................................................................D.2
Drugs, monthly limits ..................................................................................................................2.6
Dual eligibles ..............................................................................................................................D.3

E
Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) ...........................................D.3

blood lead level tests ..............................................................................................................3.4
hematocrit and hemoglobin test .............................................................................................3.4
nutritional screen ....................................................................................................................3.3
services covered .....................................................................................................................2.5
tuberculosis screening ............................................................................................................3.5
well-child screen .............................................................................................................3.2, 6.9

Elective sterilization ....................................................................................................................2.7
billing for .............................................................................................................................6.12
coverage .................................................................................................................................2.7
requirements ...........................................................................................................................2.7

Emergency services ....................................................................................................................D.3
Experimental ...............................................................................................................................D.3

F
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billing for .............................................................................................................................6.10
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Fee calculation .............................................................................................................................8.1
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Fiscal agent .................................................................................................................................D.3
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G
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Global period for minor surgeries ..............................................................................................6.14
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Health Improvement Program (HIP) ..........................................................................................D.3
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) .................................................D.3
Healthy Montana Kids (HMK) ...................................................................................................D.3
Healthy Montana Kids Plus ........................................................................................................D.4
Hearing screen .............................................................................................................................3.4
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I
Imaging, billing for imaging/radiology services ..........................................................................6.8
Immunizations .............................................................................................................................3.5

billing for .............................................................................................................................6.10
coverage of .............................................................................................................................2.6

Independent diagnostic testing facilities billing ..........................................................................6.7
Independent lab billing ................................................................................................................6.8
Indian Health Service (IHS) .......................................................................................................D.4
Individual adjustment .................................................................................................................D.4
Infertility, coverage of .................................................................................................................2.6
Informed Consent to Sterilization (MA-38) ................................................................................2.7
Initial/interval history ..................................................................................................................3.2
Investigational .............................................................................................................................D.4

K
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L
Laboratory tests ............................................................................................................................3.4
Locum tenens services, how to bill for ........................................................................................6.7

M
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